
DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

Quarterly Report for the Period Ended
March 31, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)	<u>3</u>
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets	<u>3</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss	<u>4</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity	<u>5</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	<u>6</u>
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	<u>8</u>
ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS	<u>30</u>
ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK	<u>43</u>

PART I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in millions)
(Unaudited)

	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 197.4	\$ 226.2
Cash in escrow and restricted cash	100.2	92.9
Vacation Interests notes receivable, net	594.4	609.5
Due from related parties, net	17.4	42.1
Other receivables, net	54.0	27.5
Income tax receivable	3.8	3.0
Deferred tax asset	1.3	1.4
Prepaid expenses and other assets	447.1	202.8
Unsold Vacation Interests	633.9	650.3
Property and equipment, net	355.2	360.2
Goodwill	881.6	881.6
Other intangible assets, net	992.1	1,013.1
Total assets	<u>\$ 4,278.4</u>	<u>\$ 4,110.6</u>
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity:		
Accounts payable	\$ 29.3	\$ 18.0
Due to related parties, net	230.3	15.0
Accrued liabilities	223.9	233.6
Income taxes payable	1.5	1.5
Deferred income taxes, net	378.3	384.8
Deferred revenues	210.8	146.4
Corporate indebtedness, net	1,927.7	1,906.4
Securitization notes and Funding Facilities, net	559.3	642.2
Total liabilities	<u>3,561.1</u>	<u>3,347.9</u>
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 15)		
Stockholders' equity:		
Common stock: par value \$0.01 per share; 175.0 authorized; 106.7 and 106.0 issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively	1.1	1.1
Preferred: par value \$0.01 per share; 10.0 shares authorized; 0 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020	—	—
Additional paid-in capital	1,078.8	1,079.3
Accumulated loss	(365.5)	(320.5)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	2.9	2.8
Total stockholders' equity	<u>717.3</u>	<u>762.7</u>
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	<u>\$ 4,278.4</u>	<u>\$ 4,110.6</u>

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(in millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Revenues:		
Vacation Interests sales, net of provision of \$28.8, and \$100.6, respectively	\$ 98.9	\$ 82.3
Management and member services revenue	100.3	108.6
Consumer financing interest	25.6	27.9
Other	16.7	21.1
Total revenues	<u>241.5</u>	<u>239.9</u>
Costs and Expenses:		
Vacation Interests cost of sales	19.6	19.1
Advertising, sales and marketing	70.5	103.1
Vacation Interests carrying cost, net	26.2	19.4
Management and member services expense	45.1	55.9
Loan portfolio	6.9	8.7
General and administrative	46.7	41.1
Depreciation and amortization	29.8	29.4
Goodwill impairment	—	103.4
Impairments and other write-offs	—	14.1
Consumer financing interest expense	8.6	9.2
Gain on disposal of assets, net	—	(0.6)
Total operating costs and expenses	<u>253.4</u>	<u>402.8</u>
Interest income	(0.2)	(0.9)
Corporate indebtedness interest expense	40.3	51.1
Loss before benefit for income taxes	(52.0)	(213.1)
Benefit for income taxes	(7.0)	(27.0)
Net loss	<u>(45.0)</u>	<u>(186.1)</u>
Other comprehensive income (loss):		
Currency translation adjustments, net of tax of \$0	0.1	(3.3)
Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax	<u>0.1</u>	<u>(3.3)</u>
Comprehensive loss	<u>\$ (44.9)</u>	<u>\$ (189.4)</u>
Net loss per share:		
Basic	\$ (0.42)	\$ (1.76)
Diluted	\$ (0.42)	\$ (1.76)
Weighted average common shares outstanding		
Basic	106.2	106.0
Diluted	106.2	106.0

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(in millions)
(Unaudited)

	Common Stock Shares Outstanding	Common Stock Par Value	Additional Paid-in Capital	Accumulated Loss	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total Stockholders' Equity
Balance at January 1, 2021	106.0	\$ 1.1	\$ 1,079.3	\$ (320.5)	\$ 2.8	\$ 762.7
Net loss	—	—	—	(45.0)	—	(45.0)
Stock-based compensation	—	—	1.8	—	—	1.8
Issuance of common stock	0.7	—	(2.3)	—	—	(2.3)
Other comprehensive loss:						
Currency translation adjustment, net of tax of \$0	—	—	—	—	0.1	0.1
Balance at March 31, 2021	<u>106.7</u>	<u>\$ 1.1</u>	<u>\$ 1,078.8</u>	<u>\$ (365.5)</u>	<u>\$ 2.9</u>	<u>\$ 717.3</u>

	Common Stock Shares Outstanding	Common Stock Par Value	Additional Paid-in Capital	Accumulated Loss	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total Stockholders' Equity
Balance at January 1, 2020	106.0	\$ 1.1	\$ 1,066.4	\$ (35.9)	\$ 2.6	\$ 1,034.2
Net loss	—	—	—	(186.1)	—	(186.1)
Stock-based compensation	—	—	0.6	—	—	0.6
Other comprehensive income:						
Currency translation adjustment, net of tax of \$0	—	—	—	—	(3.3)	(3.3)
Balance at March 31, 2020	<u>106.0</u>	<u>\$ 1.1</u>	<u>\$ 1,067.0</u>	<u>\$ (222.0)</u>	<u>\$ (0.7)</u>	<u>\$ 845.4</u>

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in millions)
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Operating activities:		
Net loss	\$ (45.0)	\$ (186.1)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Provision for uncollectible Vacation Interests sales revenue	28.8	100.6
Amortization of capitalized financing costs and original issue discounts	6.8	5.5
Amortization of capitalized loan origination costs and net portfolio premiums	5.6	7.5
Depreciation and amortization	29.8	29.4
Stock-based compensation	1.8	0.6
Non-cash lease expense	2.1	2.4
Unrealized (gain) loss on derivative instruments	(1.0)	9.5
Impairments and other write-offs	—	117.5
Gain on disposal of assets, net	—	(0.6)
Deferred income taxes, net	(6.5)	(27.6)
Other, net	(0.4)	0.6
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Vacation Interests notes receivable, net	(19.3)	(28.6)
Due from related parties, net	49.0	34.8
Other receivables, net	(26.3)	(7.1)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(241.0)	(228.4)
Unsold Vacation Interests	16.6	17.7
Accounts payable	12.0	1.1
Due to related parties, net	214.8	153.4
Accrued liabilities	(11.7)	(64.3)
Income tax receivable, net	(0.7)	0.6
Deferred revenues	64.0	58.2
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>79.4</u>	<u>(3.3)</u>
Investing activities:		
Property and equipment capital expenditures	(4.9)	(11.6)
Proceeds from sale of assets	—	7.0
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(4.9)</u>	<u>(4.6)</u>
Financing activities:		
Proceeds from issuance of corporate indebtedness	—	92.0
Proceeds from issuance of securitization notes and Funding Facilities	—	157.1
Payments on corporate indebtedness	(11.5)	(7.8)
Payments on securitization notes and Funding Facilities	(84.7)	(81.2)
Payments on debt issuance costs	(0.3)	—
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities	<u>(96.5)</u>	<u>160.1</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	(22.0)	152.2
Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	0.5	(2.1)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period	319.1	332.8
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period	<u>\$ 297.6</u>	<u>\$ 482.9</u>

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS—Continued
(In millions)
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:		
Cash interest paid on corporate indebtedness	\$ 62.5	\$ 63.1
Cash interest paid on securitization notes and Funding Facilities	\$ 6.3	\$ 7.8
Cash paid for taxes (cash received for tax refunds), net	\$ 1.1	\$ (0.1)

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Note 1 — Business, Background and Basis of Presentation

Business and Background

Dakota Holdings, Inc., (“Dakota” or the “Company”) is a Delaware corporation that was incorporated on June 27, 2016 by certain investment funds affiliated with or managed by Apollo Global Management, Inc. and its subsidiaries (“Apollo”), including Apollo Investment Fund VIII, L.P., along with their parallel investment funds (the “Apollo Funds”) and certain co-investors (Reverence Capital Partners, L.P., or “Reverence”). Dakota and its subsidiaries were established to complete the acquisition of Diamond Resorts International, Inc. (“DRII”). DRII is a holding company, the principal asset of which is the direct and indirect ownership of equity interests in its subsidiaries, including Diamond Resorts Corporation, the wholly-owned operating subsidiary that has historically conducted the business described below.

Prior to the acquisition of DRII on September 2, 2016 (the “Apollo Merger”), Dakota had no operations or activity other than acquisition related costs. Subsequent to the Apollo Merger, Dakota became the holding company and derives all of its operating income and cash flows from DRII and its subsidiaries. Other than (i) the acquisition of the equity securities of DRII and the payment of transaction costs at the closing of the Apollo Merger and (ii) the issuance of Dakota Holdings common shares to certain employees and non-employee directors of the Company; there has been no significant activity related to DRII’s parent entities in the condensed consolidated financial statements. See “*Schedule I — Condensed Financial Information of Parent Company*” in the Company’s Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2020 (the “2020 Annual Report”) for financial information of DRII’s parent entities.

The Company, through its subsidiaries, operates in the hospitality and vacation ownership industry, with a worldwide resort network of global vacation destinations located around the world, including the continental United States (“U.S.”), Hawaii, Canada, Mexico, the Caribbean, Central America, South America, Europe, Asia, Australia, New Zealand and Africa. The Company’s portfolio consists of resort properties (the “Portfolio Properties”) that the Company manages, are included in one of the Diamond Collections or are Diamond branded resorts in which we own inventory, as well as affiliated resorts and hotels, which the Company does not manage and which do not carry the Company’s brand, but are a part of the Company’s network and, through THE Club® and other Club offerings (the “Clubs”), are available for its members to use as vacation destinations.

The Company’s operations consist of two interrelated businesses: (i) vacation interests (“VOIs” or “Vacation Interests”) sales and financing, which includes marketing and sales of VOIs and consumer financing for purchasers of the Company’s VOIs; and (ii) hospitality and management services, which includes operations related to the management of the homeowners associations (the “VOAs”) for resort properties and single- and multi-resort trusts (collectively, the “Diamond Collections”), operations of the Clubs, operation of certain resort amenities and the provision of other hospitality and management services.

Hilton Grand Vacation Merger Agreement

On March 10, 2021, Hilton Grand Vacations Inc., a Delaware corporation (“HGV”), Hilton Grand Vacations Borrower LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and a wholly-owned subsidiary of HGV (“Merger Sub” or “HGV Borrower”), Dakota and the indirect parent company of DRII, that is controlled by investment funds and vehicles managed by Apollo, and certain stockholders of Dakota entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”). The Merger Agreement provides that, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein and in accordance with applicable law, Dakota will merge with the Merger Sub (the “HGV Merger”) with Merger Sub continuing as the surviving entity after the Merger.

The board of directors unanimously determined that the Merger Agreement and the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement including the HGV Merger, are advisable, fair to and in the best interest of Dakota and its stockholders, and authorized, approved and declared advisable the Merger Agreement and the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement, including the HGV Merger.

Apollo and the other Dakota stockholders are expected to receive 34.4 million of HGV common shares, valued at approximately \$1.3 billion, subject to customary adjustments. Upon closing of the HGV Merger (the “Closing”), existing HGV shareholders will own approximately 72% of the combined company and Apollo and the other Dakota stockholders will own approximately 28% of the combined company. In connection with the HGV Merger, HGV intends to repay Diamond’s Senior Facilities and First Lien Notes at the HGV Merger close.

Among other things, the Closing is subject to certain conditions, including the approval of the proposed issuance of HGV common shares in connection with the HGV Merger (the “Share Issuance”) by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares entitled to vote on such matter at a special meeting of stockholders (the “HGV Stockholder

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

Approval”). See “*Note 25—Subsequent Events*” in the 2020 Annual report for additional information related to terms and conditions of the Merger Agreement.

Impact of COVID-19

In March 2020 the World Health Organization designated the recent coronavirus (“COVID-19”) as a global pandemic. The results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020 include impacts related to COVID-19 which have had a negative impact on the Company and the travel and hospitality industry. In response to social distancing directives and significant restrictions on travel caused by COVID-19, the Company initially closed most of its resorts and suspended its onsite sales and marketing operations. The Company has taken several steps to enhance liquidity, preserve cash, reduce expenditures and provide financial flexibility, and the Company’s management is continuing to assess the evolving situation and will take actions as appropriate.

Beginning in May 2020, as governmental authorities began to lift restrictions, the Company worked with health experts in establishing reopening safety protocols. The Company’s management implemented and trained team members on the “Diamond Standard of Clean.” Since late May 2020, we have re-opened the majority of our North American Portfolio Properties and onsite sales centers, albeit at reduced capacity levels and revenue has not returned to pre-COVID-19 levels. Although, certain Club offerings and member benefits, such as cruise itineraries, remain unavailable, the Company expects total revenue to recover to pre-COVID-19 levels late in 2021. The Company continues to monitor travel restrictions and prioritize the safety of its customers and employees. This involves a continuous assessment of whether the closure of resorts is necessary due to potential tightening of government restrictions, stay-at-home orders and the potential resurgence of coronavirus cases.

Based on the Company’s current estimates regarding the magnitude and length of the disruptions to business, the Company does not anticipate these disruptions will impact our ability to meet our obligations when due or our ability to maintain compliance with our debt covenants for at least the next 12 months. However, the ultimate magnitude and length of time that the disruptions from COVID-19 will continue is highly uncertain. This uncertainty will require the Company to continually assess the situation, including the impact of changes to government-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, our estimates regarding the magnitude and length of time that these disruptions will continue to impact the Company’s results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may change in the future and such changes could be material.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting policies described in the 2020 Annual Report. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the U.S. (“U.S. GAAP”) have been omitted from the condensed consolidated quarterly financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included and are of a normal and recurring nature. The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements should be reviewed in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated financial statements included in the 2020 Annual Report. Consolidated results of operations for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results for the full year ending December 31, 2021 or any future period.

Note 2 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Significant Accounting Policies

Significant accounting policies are those policies that, in management’s view, are most important in the portrayal of the Company’s financial condition and results of operations. The methods, estimates and judgments that the Company uses in applying its accounting policies have a significant impact on the results that it reports in the condensed consolidated financial statements. Some of these significant accounting policies require the Company to make subjective and complex judgments regarding matters that are inherently uncertain. See “*Note 2— Summary of Significant Accounting Policies*” to the consolidated financial statements included in the 2020 Annual Report for a discussion of the Company’s significant accounting policies.

Principles of Consolidation

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiaries and entities in which the Company has a controlling financial interest, including certain variable interest entities (“VIEs”). All intercompany balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

Use of Estimates

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP"). These principles require the Company's management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In March 2020, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No. 2020-04, "Reference Rate Reform" ("ASU No. 2020-04"), which provides optional expedients and exceptions for applying U.S. GAAP to contracts, hedging relationships, and other transactions affected by the discontinuation of the London Interbank Offered Rate ("LIBOR") or by another reference rate expected to be discontinued. These optional amendments were effective for all entities upon issuance and can be applied to certain contract modifications through December 31, 2022. The Company did not have any qualifying contract modifications in the quarter ended March 31, 2021 and will continue to evaluate whether this guidance impacts future contract modifications as they occur.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In December 2019, the FASB issued ASU No. 2019-12, "Income Taxes (Topic 740): —Simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes" ("ASU No. 2019-12"), which amends existing guidance related to calculating income taxes in interim periods and the recognition of franchise tax, among other clarifications. The new guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company adopted ASU No. 2019-12 on January 1, 2021. The adoption of this guidance did not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

Note 3 — Revenue

A description of principal activities and accounting policies under ASC 606—Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("ASC 606") can be found in "Note 2— Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" to the consolidated financial statements included in the 2020 Annual Report.

The following represents revenue disaggregated by major products and services and revenue allocated to the Company's performance obligations for the periods presented below (in millions):

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
<i>Vacation Interests Sales and Financing segment:</i>		
Vacation Interests sales, net	\$ 98.9	\$ 82.3
Consumer financing interest	25.6	27.9
Other revenue	14.7	18.7
Total segment revenues	<u>\$ 139.2</u>	<u>\$ 128.9</u>
Sales incentives (a)	\$ 10.9	\$ 18.1
<i>Hospitality and Management Services segment:</i>		
Management services	\$ 80.8	\$ 90.4
Membership services	19.5	18.2
Other revenue	2.0	2.4
Total segment revenues	<u>\$ 102.3</u>	<u>\$ 111.0</u>

(a) Sales incentives are treated as incidental operations and presented net within Vacation Interests carrying cost, net.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

Contract balances and contract costs

The Company will recognize contract balances for deferred revenue related to payments collected before the Company's performance obligations are met. For more detailed information about outstanding performance obligations see "Note 11—Deferred Revenues."

The Company does not have material contract acquisition costs related to management and member services and pays sales commissions on the sale of VOIs. Incremental fees and commissions paid are not recoverable as those commissions paid related to the sale of points, therefore commissions related to the sale of points are recognized in connection with the sale. However, commissions related to incentives are recoverable and therefore capitalized as contract costs. These contract costs are recognized at the point in time that the revenue related to the incentive is recognized and included within Vacation Interests carrying cost, net on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss. Capitalized costs were \$19.1 million and \$18.4 million as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively, and total amortization was \$1.5 million and \$3.7 million, for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Note 4 — Vacation Interests Notes Receivable and Allowance

The Company provides financing to certain purchasers of VOIs, which are collateralized by their VOIs. Eligibility for this financing is principally dependent upon the customer's Fair Isaac Corporation ("FICO") credit scores and other factors, which are based on review of the customer's credit history. As of March 31, 2021, Vacation Interests notes receivable bore interest at fixed rates generally between 5.0% and 24.9%. The Vacation Interests notes receivable originated by the Company generally have a term of 10 years and may be prepaid at any time without penalty. The weighted average interest rate of outstanding Vacation Interests notes receivable was 15.2% as of both March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively.

The Company's accrued interest on Vacation Interests notes receivable is accrued based on the contractual provisions of the loan documents, which is suspended at the earlier of (i) the customer's account becoming over 90 days delinquent, or (ii) the completion of cancellation or foreclosure proceedings. If payments are received while a consumer loan is considered delinquent, interest is recognized on a cash basis. Interest accrual resumes once a customer has brought the account current. Based on the Company's policy to timely charge-off accrued interest, the Company does not require an allowance for credit losses for accrued interest receivables. Write-offs related to accrued interest receivables included in consumer financing interest revenue were \$2.5 million and \$2.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. Accrued interest receivables are presented in other receivables on the condensed consolidated balance sheet and were \$8.5 million and \$8.6 million as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively.

The Company charges off Vacation Interests notes receivable upon the earlier of: (i) the customer's account becoming over 120 days delinquent; or (ii) the completion of cancellation or foreclosure proceedings. Vacation Interests notes receivable—securitized are collateralized against the Company's various borrowings which are included in securitization notes and Funding Facilities, net in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets. See "Note 6—Variable Interest Entities" and "Note 12—Borrowings" for further detail.

As a result of COVID-19 on the current economic environment, the Company has offered one to six month payment deferrals on eligible Vacation Interests notes receivable beginning in the second quarter of 2020. As of March 31, 2021, the principal balance of originated and "Acquired Notes" (the Company's Vacation Interests notes receivable originated prior to the Apollo Merger), included in payment deferral programs was \$22.2 million and \$4.3 million, respectively. As of December 31, 2020, the principal balance of originated and Acquired Notes that participated in a payment deferral programs was \$27.5 million and \$4.8 million, respectively.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

Vacation Interests notes receivable, net, as of the dates presented below, consisted of the following (in millions):

	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Vacation Interests notes receivable - securitized	\$ 610.6	\$ 707.3
Vacation Interests notes receivable - other	280.0	213.1
Total Vacation Interests notes receivable	890.6	920.4
Originated Vacation Interests notes receivable:		
Vacation Interests notes receivable	795.1	812.6
Allowance for loan losses	(293.2)	(307.8)
Deferred origination costs, net and other	12.1	12.9
Originated Vacation Interests notes receivable, net	514.0	517.7
Acquired Vacation Interests notes receivable: (a)		
Vacation Interests notes receivable	95.5	107.8
Allowance for credit losses	(25.0)	(27.7)
Non-credit premium	9.9	11.7
Acquired Vacation Interests notes receivable, net	80.4	91.8
Total Vacation Interests notes receivable, net	\$ 594.4	\$ 609.5

(a) The amortized cost of acquired Vacation Interests notes receivable was \$105.4 million and \$119.5 million as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively.

Originated Notes

As described in “*Note 2—Summary of Significant Accounting Policies*,” the Company adopted ASC No. 2016-13 and the related amendments which have been included in ASC 326 as of January 1, 2020. The allowance for loan losses on the Company’s originated Vacation Interests notes receivable represents an estimate of variable consideration for the implicit right of return on financed VOI sales. Variable consideration is estimated based on the expected value method to the extent that it is probable a significant reversal is not expected to occur.

The Company’s historical estimates for variable consideration on originated notes aligns with the expected credit loss model required by ASU 2016-13, which requires the evaluation of past events, current economic conditions as well as expectations for the future based on reasonable and supportable forecasts. The Company’s allowance for loan losses is recorded on an undiscounted basis.

The Company’s provision for uncollectible Vacation Interests sales was \$28.8 million and \$100.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, of which there was an incremental loan loss included in the provision, related to COVID-19 of \$0.0 million and \$45.0 million, respectively, for both of these periods.

Estimating the amount of the incremental loan loss allowance for COVID-19 involved the use of significant estimates and assumptions. Management based its estimates on a combination of several factors, including Company’s historical default data during the most recent recession in 2008, industry data, and the Company’s recent aging trends. The Company continues to monitor this estimate as more information becomes available.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

Activity in the allowance for loan losses associated with originated Vacation Interests notes receivable consisted of the following for the periods presented below (in millions):

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 307.8	\$ 299.8
Provision for uncollectible Vacation Interests sales (a)	28.4	100.3
Write-offs, net	(43.0)	(49.5)
Balance, end of period	\$ 293.2	\$ 350.6

(a) The provision for uncollectible Vacation Interests sales shows activity in the allowance for loan losses associated with Vacation Interests notes receivable and includes adjustments related to deferred revenue.

The Vacation Interests notes receivable, net balance related to originated notes also includes deferred origination costs. Vacation Interests notes receivable origination costs incurred in connection with providing financing for VOIs are capitalized and amortized over the estimated life of Vacation Interests notes receivable as a decrease to consumer financing interest revenue using the effective interest method. Amortization of deferred origination costs charged to consumer financing interest revenue were \$3.8 million and \$5.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Acquired Notes

The Company's Acquired Notes were historically accounted for using the expected cash flows method of recognizing discount or premium accretion based on the Acquired Notes' expected cash flows pursuant to ASC 310-30, "Loans acquired with deteriorated credit quality." The Company's historical estimates for expected cash flows on Acquired Notes aligns with the expected credit loss model required by ASU 2016-13, which requires the evaluation of past events, current economic conditions as well as expectations for the future based on reasonable and supportable forecasts. The Company's allowance for credit losses is recorded on an undiscounted basis.

Due to the current economic downturn resulting from COVID-19, the Company evaluated the potential impact of COVID-19 on the allowance for credit losses on its Acquired Notes in the first quarter of 2020. Due to expected increases in defaults as a result of the economic downturn, the Company increased its allowance for credit losses by \$14.1 million in the three months ended March 31, 2020 using similar estimates and assumptions used in its estimate for the allowance for loan losses on originated notes. The incremental credit loss is included in impairment and other write-offs in the condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2020. The Company will continue to monitor this estimate as more information becomes available.

Activity in the allowance for credit losses associated with acquired Vacation Interests notes receivable consisted of the following for the periods presented below (in millions):

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 27.7	\$ 36.8
Increase in allowance for credit losses	—	14.1
Write-offs, net	(2.7)	(6.2)
Balance, end of period	\$ 25.0	\$ 44.7

Credit Quality Indicators - Originated Notes

The Company obtains and evaluates FICO credit scores when each loan is underwritten. Below is a summary of the credit quality (at time of origination) and aging based upon principal maturities of the Company's originated loans as of the dates presented below (in millions):

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

As of March 31, 2021

FICO Scores	Current	31-60	61-90	91-120	Total
>799	\$ 80.6	\$ 1.9	\$ 2.3	\$ 1.7	\$ 86.5
700-799	422.9	11.0	9.5	6.8	450.2
600-699	204.9	6.1	5.2	5.5	221.7
<600	22.7	1.8	1.0	0.6	26.1
No FICO Credit Scores	9.3	0.6	0.3	0.4	10.6
	<u>\$ 740.4</u>	<u>\$ 21.4</u>	<u>\$ 18.3</u>	<u>\$ 15.0</u>	<u>\$ 795.1</u>

As of December 31, 2020

FICO Scores	Current	31-60	61-90	91-120	Total
>799	\$ 86.1	\$ 1.7	\$ 1.3	\$ 1.1	\$ 90.2
700-799	442.8	9.6	7.2	5.8	465.4
600-699	203.9	7.3	5.0	4.4	220.6
<600	23.7	1.4	1.1	0.8	27.0
No FICO Credit Scores	8.6	0.5	0.2	0.1	9.4
	<u>\$ 765.1</u>	<u>\$ 20.5</u>	<u>\$ 14.8</u>	<u>\$ 12.2</u>	<u>\$ 812.6</u>

Below is a summary of the credit quality by origination year of the Company's originated loans as of the dates presented below (in millions):

As of March 31, 2021

FICO Scores	2021	2020	2019	2018	2017 & Prior	Total
>799	\$ 15.3	\$ 28.9	\$ 22.1	\$ 12.3	\$ 7.9	\$ 86.5
700-799	48.7	149.3	127.6	74.8	49.8	450.2
600-699	17.2	67.1	67.4	40.6	29.4	221.7
<600	2.9	10.7	8.6	3.7	0.2	26.1
No FICO Credit Scores	0.6	4.7	2.1	1.1	2.1	10.6
	<u>\$ 84.7</u>	<u>\$ 260.7</u>	<u>\$ 227.8</u>	<u>\$ 132.5</u>	<u>\$ 89.4</u>	<u>\$ 795.1</u>

As of December 31, 2020

FICO Scores	2020	2019	2018	2017	2016 & Prior	Total
>799	\$ 42.8	\$ 26.1	\$ 13.1	\$ 6.6	\$ 1.6	\$ 90.2
700-799	176.5	146.7	85.5	46.8	9.9	465.4
600-699	71.4	76.3	44.8	23.0	5.1	220.6
<600	11.2	10.0	4.3	1.5	—	27.0
No FICO Credit Scores	4.6	2.3	1.1	0.7	0.7	9.4
	<u>\$ 306.5</u>	<u>\$ 261.4</u>	<u>\$ 148.8</u>	<u>\$ 78.6</u>	<u>\$ 17.3</u>	<u>\$ 812.6</u>

The "No FICO Credit Scores" category in the table above is primarily comprised of customers who live outside of the United States and Canada.

Credit Quality Indicators - Acquired Notes

Below is a summary of the credit quality (at time of origination) and aging based upon principal maturities of the Company's Acquired Notes as of the dates presented below (in millions):

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

As of March 31, 2021

FICO Scores	Current	31-60	61-90	91-120	Total
>799	\$ 5.2	\$ 0.2	\$ 0.1	\$ 0.1	\$ 5.6
700-799	52.9	1.1	1.0	0.7	55.7
600-699	27.6	0.7	0.4	0.5	29.2
<600	4.2	—	0.1	0.1	4.4
No FICO Credit Scores	0.5	—	0.1	—	0.6
	<u>\$ 90.4</u>	<u>\$ 2.0</u>	<u>\$ 1.7</u>	<u>\$ 1.4</u>	<u>\$ 95.5</u>

As of December 31, 2020

FICO Scores	Current	31-60	61-90	91-120	Total
>799	\$ 8.0	\$ 0.2	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 8.2
700-799	56.7	1.1	0.6	0.5	58.9
600-699	33.6	1.1	0.9	0.3	35.9
<600	2.7	0.2	—	0.1	3.0
No FICO Credit Scores	1.6	0.1	0.1	—	1.8
	<u>\$ 102.6</u>	<u>\$ 2.7</u>	<u>\$ 1.6</u>	<u>\$ 0.9</u>	<u>\$ 107.8</u>

Below is a summary of the credit quality by origination year of the Company's Acquired Notes as of the dates presented below (in millions):

As of March 31, 2021

FICO Scores	2021	2020	2019	2018	2017 & Prior	Total
>799	\$ —	\$ 0.2	\$ 0.3	\$ —	\$ 5.1	\$ 5.6
700-799	—	1.5	4.7	6.4	43.1	55.7
600-699	0.1	1.4	2.3	1.8	23.6	29.2
<600	—	0.1	0.7	0.2	3.4	4.4
No FICO Credit Scores	—	—	0.2	—	0.4	0.6
	<u>\$ 0.1</u>	<u>\$ 3.2</u>	<u>\$ 8.2</u>	<u>\$ 8.4</u>	<u>\$ 75.6</u>	<u>\$ 95.5</u>

As of December 31, 2020

FICO Scores	2020	2019	2018	2017	2016 & Prior	Total
>799	\$ 0.1	\$ 0.8	\$ 0.7	\$ 1.2	\$ 5.4	\$ 8.2
700-799	1.6	4.0	5.7	8.9	38.7	58.9
600-699	0.7	2.0	2.3	4.8	26.1	35.9
<600	0.2	0.2	0.1	0.2	2.3	3.0
No FICO Credit Scores	0.1	—	0.1	0.1	1.5	1.8
	<u>\$ 2.7</u>	<u>\$ 7.0</u>	<u>\$ 8.9</u>	<u>\$ 15.2</u>	<u>\$ 74.0</u>	<u>\$ 107.8</u>

Acquired Notes receivable disclosed as originating subsequent to the Apollo Merger date represent sales upgrade transactions.

Note 5 — Transactions with Related Parties

Apollo and Apollo Funds

In connection with the Apollo Merger, the Company entered into a management consulting agreement with Apollo and Reverence Capital Partners, L.P. ("Reverence"), relating to the provision of management consulting and advisory services to the Company. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company is required to pay to affiliates of Apollo and Reverence an annual fee equal to the greater of \$5.0 million or 2% of Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA (as defined in the indenture governing the First

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

Lien Notes, or the “First Lien Notes Indenture”). See “*Note 12—Borrowings*” for additional detail on the First Lien Notes. The agreement has a term of eight years, with 12-month auto renewals on the eight and the ninth anniversaries of the Apollo Merger, and the maximum term of the agreement is 10 years. Fees incurred under the agreement were \$1.3 million and \$1.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, and are included in general and administrative expense. Amounts due under this agreement and included in due to related parties, net were \$2.0 million and \$0.7 million as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively.

Due from Related Parties, Net and Due to Related Parties, Net

Amounts due from related parties consist primarily of transactions with VOAs or Collection Associations for which the Company acts as the management company. Due from related parties transactions include management fees and other charges related to the VOAs and Collections for the Company’s role as the management company according to a pre-determined schedule approved by the board of directors at each VOA and Collection Association.

Amounts due to related parties transactions include: (i) maintenance fees and assessments owed to the VOAs and Collection Associations for VOIs owned by the Company; (ii) amounts due to VOAs and Collection Associations under the inventory assignment and recovery agreements (“IRAAs”); (iii) cleaning fees owed to the VOAs for room stays paid by the Company’s customers or by a Club on behalf of a member where the frequency of the cleans exceeds those covered by the respective maintenance fees; and (iv) amounts due to Apollo and Reverence.

Amounts due from and due to the same related party are presented net on the balance sheet, if a right of offset exists within the agreement.

Due from related parties, net as of the dates presented below consisted of the following (in millions):

	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Amounts due from VOAs and Collection Associations	\$ 17.4	\$ 42.1
Amounts due from other	—	—
Total due from related parties, net	\$ 17.4	\$ 42.1

Due to related parties, net as of the dates presented below consisted of the following (in millions):

	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Amounts due to VOAs and Collection Associations	\$ 228.3	\$ 14.3
Amounts due to other	2.0	0.7
Total due to related parties, net	\$ 230.3	\$ 15.0

Management Services

Included within the amounts reported as management and member services revenue are revenues from resort management services provided to the VOAs and the Collection Associations, which totaled \$65.9 million and \$70.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Note 6 — Variable Interest Entities

The Company sells pools of qualifying Vacation Interests notes receivable to special purpose entities (“SPEs”), with qualification based on factors such as the credit strength of the VOI purchaser. The notes are securitized through SPEs, with such SPEs being legally separate entities from the Company. The activities of these SPEs are limited primarily to purchasing qualifying Vacation Interests notes receivable from the Company and issuing debt securities and/or borrowing under a debt facility to facilitate such purchases. The notes held by the SPEs are not available to creditors of the Company and are not legal assets of the Company, nor is the debt that is securitized through the SPEs a legal liability of the Company.

The Company has determined that it is the primary beneficiary of these SPEs, and consequently consolidates such entities. The Company does not recognize gains or losses resulting from these securitizations at the time of sale to the SPEs, and recognizes interest income over the contractual life of the securitized notes and services the securitized notes under negotiated servicing agreements.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

The assets and liabilities of these consolidated SPEs as of the periods presented below consisted of the following (in millions):

	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Securitization notes and Funding Facilities receivable, gross (a)	\$ 610.6	\$ 707.3
Securitized restricted cash (b)	36.9	39.5
Interest receivable on securitized notes receivable (c)	5.5	6.2
Total SPE assets (d)	653.0	753.0
Securitized term notes (e)	435.1	498.5
Funding Facilities	134.4	155.7
Other liabilities	3.0	3.0
Total SPE liabilities (e)	572.5	657.2
SPE assets in excess of SPE liabilities	<u>\$ 80.5</u>	<u>\$ 95.8</u>

- (a) This amount does not include the allowance for uncollectible Vacation Interests notes receivable, and is included in Vacation Interests notes receivable, net on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.
- (b) Included in cash in escrow and restricted cash on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.
- (c) Included in other receivables, net on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.
- (d) Excludes \$2.7 million and \$3.0 million of debt issuance costs included in prepaid and other assets in the condensed consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively.
- (e) Excludes \$10.2 million and \$12.0 million of debt issuance costs included in securitization notes and Funding Facilities, net on the condensed consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively.

Interest income and interest expense related to the Company's securitized Vacation Interests notes receivable and securitized term notes and warehouse and conduit facilities ("Funding Facilities") are recorded in consumer financing interest revenue and consumer financing interest expense, respectively, on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss. The amounts were as follows for the periods presented below (in millions):

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Interest income	\$ 22.9	\$ 24.4
Interest expense	\$ 6.2	\$ 7.8

Interest expense in the table above excludes amortization of original issue discount and debt issuance costs related to securitized debt of \$2.4 million and \$1.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. See "Note 4—Vacation Interests Notes Receivable and Allowance" and "Note 12—Borrowings" for additional details.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

Note 7 — Unsold Vacation Interests

Unsold Vacation Interests as of the dates presented below consisted of the following (in millions):

	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Completed unsold Vacation Interests	\$ 558.0	\$ 574.7
Undeveloped land	68.9	68.9
Vacation Interests construction in progress	7.0	6.7
Unsold Vacation Interests	<u>\$ 633.9</u>	<u>\$ 650.3</u>

The Company recognized \$7.6 million in adjustments to Vacation Interests cost of sales resulting from current-period changes in estimates under the relative sales value method, which resulted in a decrease to the carrying value of unsold Vacation Interests as of March 31, 2021.

The Company benefited from \$18.7 million in adjustments to Vacation Interests cost of sales resulting from changes in estimates under the relative sales value method, which resulted in an increase to the carrying value of unsold Vacation Interests as of December 31, 2020.

Note 8 — Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment, net as of the dates presented below consisted of the following (in millions):

	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Land and improvements	\$ 105.5	\$ 105.6
Buildings and leasehold improvements	237.6	236.9
Computer software	73.2	68.0
Furniture and equipment	25.3	25.1
Computer equipment	23.4	21.8
Construction in progress	21.4	25.3
Property and equipment, gross	486.4	482.7
Less accumulated depreciation	(131.2)	(122.5)
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 355.2</u>	<u>\$ 360.2</u>

Depreciation expense related to property and equipment was \$8.7 million and \$8.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Note 9 — Goodwill

The carrying amounts of goodwill by reportable segment are as follows (in millions):

	Hospitality and Management Services	Vacation Interests Sales and Financing (a)	Total Company
Balance as of December 31, 2020	\$ 881.6	\$ —	\$ 881.6
Impact of currency translation adjustment	—	—	—
Balance as of March 31, 2021	<u>\$ 881.6</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ 881.6</u>

(a) Accumulated goodwill impairment was \$103.4 million for all periods presented.

As a result of global economic uncertainty and the closure of most of the Company's resorts and sales centers due to COVID-19, the Company tested goodwill recorded on its North America Vacation Interests sales and financing ("NA VISF") reporting unit for impairment by comparing the fair value of the NA VISF reporting unit to its carrying value, including goodwill as of March 31, 2020.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

The fair value of the NA VISF reporting unit was determined using a combination of both an income approach, based on the present value of discounted cash flows, and a market approach. Due to current market volatility and lack of reliable market data, the Company determined that the income approach provided a more reliable estimate of the fair value of the NA VISF reporting unit. As a result of this analysis, the Company recognized a full impairment charge totaling \$103.4 million in its Vacation Interests sales and financing reportable segment for the three months ended March 31, 2020, which resulted in tax benefit of \$3.3 million.

The Company's estimate of fair value of the NA VISF reporting unit was performed using Level 3 inputs utilizing estimated future cash flows discounted at rates commensurate with the capital and cost of capital of comparable market participants. The income approach requires several assumptions including those regarding future revenue growth, EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) margins, and capital expenditures, which are the basis for information used in the discounted cash flow model. The weighted-average cost of capital used in the income approach ranged from 12.5% to 13.0%, with a terminal revenue growth rate of 3.0%.

There were no impairments of goodwill for the three months ended March 31, 2021.

Note 10 — Other Intangible Assets

Other intangible assets, net consisted of the following as of March 31, 2021 (\$ in millions):

	Asset Lives	Gross Carrying Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
Management contracts	14 to 27	\$ 994.8	\$ (167.9)	\$ 826.9
Member relationships and the Clubs	5 to 8	234.5	(164.7)	69.8
Trade names and other intangible assets	6 to 20	148.9	(53.5)	95.4
Total other intangible assets		<u>\$ 1,378.2</u>	<u>\$ (386.1)</u>	<u>\$ 992.1</u>

Other intangible assets, net consisted of the following as of December 31, 2020 (\$ in millions):

	Asset Lives	Gross Carrying Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
Management contracts	14 to 27	\$ 994.5	\$ (158.6)	\$ 835.9
Member relationships and the Clubs	5 to 8	234.5	(155.7)	78.8
Trade names and other intangible assets	6 to 20	148.9	(50.5)	98.4
Total other intangible assets		<u>\$ 1,377.9</u>	<u>\$ (364.8)</u>	<u>\$ 1,013.1</u>

Amortization expense for other intangible assets was \$21.1 million for each of the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020.

The following reflects the estimated future aggregate amortization expense for intangible assets for the following years as of March 31, 2021 (in millions):

2021	\$ 63.3
2022	70.2
2023	54.6
2024	51.7
2025	46.2
2026	44.4
2027 and thereafter	661.7
Total	<u>\$ 992.1</u>

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

Note 11 — Deferred Revenues

Deferred revenues as of the dates presented below consisted of the following (in millions):

	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Deferred sales incentives revenue	\$ 92.1	\$ 93.0
Deferred membership services revenue	35.8	16.1
Deferred VOI sales revenue	12.1	9.9
Deferred management fee revenue	27.0	9.3
Deferred maintenance fee revenue	33.0	8.4
Accrued guest deposits	2.6	2.0
Other	8.2	7.7
Total deferred revenues	<u>\$ 210.8</u>	<u>\$ 146.4</u>

The following table presents changes in deferred revenues for the periods presented below (in millions):

	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 146.4	\$ 158.2
Additional deferrals	109.0	116.3
Amounts recognized in revenue	(44.5)	(60.5)
Impacts of foreign currency translation	(0.1)	(0.5)
Balance, end of period	<u>\$ 210.8</u>	<u>\$ 213.5</u>

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

Note 12 — Borrowings

The Company's indebtedness consisted of the following as of the dates presented below (\$ in millions):

	March 31, 2021					December 31, 2020	
	Principal Balance	Stated or Weighted Average Interest Rate	Maturity	(4)	Gross Amount of Vacation Interests Notes Receivable as Collateral	Borrowing/ Funding Availability	Principal Balance
Senior Facilities	\$ 862.8	4.80 %	9/2/2023	(4)	\$ —	\$ 92.0	\$ 865.0
Original issue discount and debt issuance costs related to Senior Facilities	(24.7)				—	—	(26.9)
First Lien Notes	500.0	7.75 %	9/1/2023		—	—	500.0
Senior Notes	591.0	10.75 %	9/1/2024		—	—	591.0
Original issue discount and debt issuance costs related to First Lien Notes and Senior Notes	(27.5)				—	—	(29.4)
Notes payable-insurance policies and other	26.1	3.0 %	Various		—	—	6.7
Total Corporate Indebtedness, net	1,927.7				—	92.0	1,906.4
Quorum Facility	0.9	4.0 %	Various		3.5	—	1.2
Diamond Resorts Owner Trust 2016-1	—	— %	11/20/2028		—	—	19.5
Diamond Resorts Owner Trust 2017-1	58.2	3.5 %	10/22/2029		60.8	—	62.9
Diamond Resorts Owner Trust 2018-1	136.4	4.1 %	1/21/2031		141.8	—	147.8
Diamond Resorts Owner Trust 2019-1	227.3	3.3 %	2/20/2032		225.4	—	251.8
Premium Yield Facility	13.2	4.8 %	3/20/2031		21.6	—	16.5
Funding Facilities	133.5	2.7 %	Various		157.5	541.5	154.5
Original issue discount and debt issuance costs related to Securitization notes	(10.2)				—	—	(12.0)
Securitization notes and Funding Facilities, net (1)	559.3		Various		610.6	541.5 (2)	642.2
Total (3)	\$ 2,487.0				\$ 610.6	\$ 633.5	\$ 2,548.6

(1) Non-recourse indebtedness.

(2) Borrowing / funding availability is calculated as the difference between the maximum commitment amount and the outstanding principal balance; however, the actual availability is dependent on the amount of eligible VOI notes receivable that serve as the collateral for such borrowings.

(3) Excludes debt issuance costs associated with Funding Facilities and the Revolving Credit Facility which are included in prepaid expenses and other assets in the condensed consolidated balance sheet.

(4) The Revolving Credit Facility has a maturity date of June 2, 2023.

See "Note 16—Borrowings" in the Company's 2020 Annual Report for additional details related to the Company's borrowings, in addition to the following information.

Senior Facilities

The Senior Facilities provides for a \$100.0 million revolving credit facility which matures on June 2, 2023. As of March 31, 2021, \$8.0 million was committed to outstanding letters of credit. After consideration of the letter of credit commitments, \$92.0 million of additional borrowing capacity is available as of March 31, 2021. To manage exposure to interest rate increases on variable rate debt, the Company enters into interest rate swap contracts. Refer to "Note 16—Fair Value Measurements" for additional information.

First Lien Notes

On August 31, 2016, Dakota Merger Sub completed the offering of the \$500.0 million first-priority senior secured notes

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--*Continued*

due September 1, 2023 (the “First Lien Notes”). On September 2, 2016, upon the completion of the Apollo Merger, DRII continued its existence as the issuer of the First Lien Notes and the proceeds of the First Lien Notes were released from escrow to fund the Apollo Merger and to pay related fees and expenses.

DRII may redeem the First Lien Notes at its option, in whole at any time or in part from time to time, at the redemption prices set forth in the indenture governing the First Lien Notes. DRII’s obligations under the First Lien Notes and the First Lien Notes Indenture are guaranteed, jointly and severally, on a senior secured first-priority basis, by each of DRII’s present and future direct and indirect wholly-owned material domestic subsidiaries that guarantee its Senior Facilities. The First Lien Notes and the related guarantees are secured by first-priority security interests in the collateral owned by DRII and the subsidiary guarantors that also secure the Senior Facilities, subject to certain permitted liens and exceptions as further described in the First Lien Notes Indenture and the related security documents.

Senior Notes

On August 31, 2016, Dakota Merger Sub completed the offering of the \$600.0 million senior notes due on September 1, 2024 (the “Senior Notes”). On September 2, 2016, upon the completion of the Apollo Merger, DRII continued its existence as the issuer of the Senior Notes and the proceeds of the Senior Notes were released from escrow to fund the Apollo Merger and to pay related fees and expenses.

DRII may redeem the Senior Notes at its option, in whole at any time or in part from time to time, at the redemption prices set forth in the indenture governing the Senior Notes (the “Senior Notes Indenture”). DRII’s obligations under the Senior Notes and the Senior Notes Indenture are guaranteed, jointly and severally, on a senior unsecured basis, by each of DRII’s present and future direct or indirect wholly-owned material domestic subsidiaries that guarantee its Senior Facilities.

On December 19, 2018, DRII entered into an agreement with an agent to execute the repurchase of Senior Notes through open market purchases (the “Bond Repurchase Plan”). The Company repurchased an aggregate principal amount of \$9.0 million of the Senior Notes. The Bond Repurchase Plan expired on June 15, 2019.

Securitization notes and Funding Facilities, net

As discussed in “*Note 6—Variable Interest Entities*,” the Company issues debt through the securitization of Vacation Interests notes receivable and enters into Funding Facilities, which are issued through SPEs. As of March 31, 2021, the Company’s securitized debt of \$569.5 million, excluding debt issuance costs, was collateralized by \$610.6 million of underlying gross Vacation Interests notes receivable and related assets.

DROT 2021-1

On April 20, 2021, we completed a securitization transaction involving the issuance of \$319.2 million of securities (the DROT 2021-1 Notes”). The DROT 2021-1 Notes consists of four tranches of Vacation Interest notes receivable that include \$134.1 million of Class A tranche notes, \$83.2 million of Class B tranche notes, \$65.4 million of Class C tranche notes and \$36.5 million of Class D tranche notes. The interest rates for the Class A tranche notes, the Class B tranche notes, the Class C tranche notes and the Class D tranche notes are 1.51%, 2.05%, 2.70% and 3.83% respectively. The overall weighted average interest rate of the DROT 2021-1 Notes is 2.0%.

The proceeds of the DROT 2021-1 Notes were used to repay \$134.1 million aggregate principal amounts outstanding under certain Funding Facilities. The DROT 2021-1 Notes allow for a prefunding amount of \$79.8 million which is available to draw subject to eligible Vacation Interests notes receivable requirements as outlined in the DROT 2020-1 indenture. The remaining proceeds were used to fund reserve accounts and pay costs associated with the transaction with the remaining cash transferred to us for general corporate purpose.

Funding Facilities

The Company enters into Funding Facilities, which are issued through SPEs (see “*Note 6—Variable Interest Entities*”). The Company’s Funding Facilities bear a variable interest rate plus a margin and are subject to non-use fees. Borrowing under the Funding Facilities are non-recourse to the Company (other than the applicable wholly-owned special purpose borrower) and contain financial covenants consistent with the Company’s other existing facilities of this type and customary default provisions.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

The table below summarizes key terms for each of the Funding Facilities as of March 31, 2021 (in millions):

	Maximum Commitment	Stated Maturity	Loan Advance Period	Amortization Period
Credit Suisse Conduit Facility	\$ 200.0	08/24/2023	24 months	12 months
Capital One Conduit Facility	\$ 150.0	09/30/2024	24 months	24 months
Deutsche Bank Conduit Facility	\$ 200.0	11/18/2023	36 months	12 months
Natixis Conduit Facility	\$ 125.0	03/22/2023	24 months	24 months

Additional usage of the capacity of the Company's Funding Facilities is subject to the Company's ability to provide additional Vacation Interests notes receivable.

Original Issue Discount and Debt Issuance Costs

Amortization of original issue discount and debt issuance costs included in interest expense consisted of the following for the periods presented below (in millions):

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Amortization of capitalized financing costs and original issue discounts	\$ 6.8	\$ 5.5

Covenant Restrictions and Limitations

The Company's Senior Facilities, the First Lien Notes, the Senior Notes, securitization notes and Funding Facilities all contain various restrictions and limitations that may affect the Company's business and affairs. These include, but are not limited to, restrictions and limitations relating to its ability and the ability of its subsidiaries to incur indebtedness and other obligations, to make investments and acquisitions, to pay dividends and to repurchase shares of the Company's common stock. The Company's Revolving Credit Facility includes a springing financial maintenance covenant that requires that the Company's net first lien leverage ratio (the ratio of consolidated net debt secured by first-priority liens on the collateral to last twelve months' Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA, as defined in the Senior Facilities) not exceed 3.75 to 1.00. The covenant is only required to be tested on a quarterly basis when the Revolving Credit Facility is more than 30% drawn (excluding up to \$15.0 million of outstanding letters of credit) and will be a condition to drawings under the Revolving Credit Facility that would result in more than 30% drawn thereunder. The failure of the Company to comply with any of these provisions, or to pay its obligations, could result in foreclosure by the lenders of their security interests in the Company's assets, and could otherwise have a material adverse effect on the Company. As of March 31, 2021, the Company was in compliance with all financial covenants.

Note 13 — Leases

The Company's right-of-use assets and lease liabilities as of the dates presented below are as follows (in millions):

Leases	Classification	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Right-of-use assets:			
Operating	Prepaid expenses and other assets	\$ 19.1	\$ 21.3
Finance	Property and equipment, net (a)	0.7	0.7
Total right-of-use assets		<u>\$ 19.8</u>	<u>\$ 22.0</u>
Lease liabilities:			
Operating	Accrued liabilities	\$ 20.6	\$ 23.0
Finance	Corporate indebtedness, net	0.6	0.7
Total lease liabilities		<u>\$ 21.2</u>	<u>\$ 23.7</u>

(a) Finance lease assets are recorded net of accumulated depreciation of \$1.0 million as of both March 31, 2021, and December 31, 2020.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

Lease costs for the periods presented below consisted of the following (in millions):

Lease Costs	Classification	Three Months Ended	
		March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Operating lease costs	Advertising, sales and marketing (a)	\$ 1.2	\$ 1.6
Operating lease costs	General and administrative (b)	1.7	1.7
Total operating lease costs (c)		<u>\$ 2.9</u>	<u>\$ 3.3</u>

(a) Amounts include variable lease costs of \$0.2 million and \$0.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, and short term lease costs of \$0.1 million for each of the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020.

(b) Amounts include variable lease costs of \$0.0 million and \$0.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

(c) Finance lease costs were not material for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020.

Future minimum lease payments for the dates presented below were as follows (in millions):

Due in the twelve months ending March 31:	Operating Leases	Finance Leases
2022	\$ 7.1	\$ 0.4
2023	6.8	0.2
2024	5.4	—
2025	1.8	—
2026	0.8	—
2027 and thereafter	—	—
Total future minimum lease payments as of March 31, 2021	<u>21.9</u>	<u>0.6</u>
Less: Interest	(1.3)	—
Present value of lease liabilities as of March 31, 2021	<u>\$ 20.6</u>	<u>\$ 0.6</u>

Future minimum lease payments for the dates presented below were as follows (in millions):

Due in the twelve months ending December 31:	Operating Leases	Finance Leases
2021	\$ 8.0	\$ 0.4
2022	6.9	0.2
2023	6.6	0.1
2024	1.8	—
2025	1.2	—
2026 and thereafter	—	—
Total future minimum lease payments as of December 31, 2020	<u>24.5</u>	<u>0.7</u>
Less: Interest	(1.5)	—
Present value of lease liabilities as of December 31, 2020	<u>\$ 23.0</u>	<u>\$ 0.7</u>

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

The Company's weighted-average remaining lease term and weighted-average discount rates as of the dates presented below are as follows:

	<u>March 31, 2021</u>	<u>March 31, 2020</u>
Weighted- average remaining lease term (years)		
Operating leases	3.3	3.6
Finance leases	2.0	2.9
Weighted-average discount rate		
Operating leases	3.8 %	4.0 %
Finance leases	4.1 %	4.1 %

The following represents other information related to leases for the dates presented below (in millions):

	<u>Three Months Ended</u>	
	<u>March 31, 2021</u>	<u>March 31, 2020</u>
Operating cash outflows related to operating leases	\$ 2.2	\$ 2.6
Lease assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities	—	0.1

Cash flows related to finance leases and lease assets obtained in exchange for new finance lease liabilities were not material for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020.

Note 14 — Income Taxes

Income tax (benefit) expense consisted of the following for the periods presented (in millions, except effective tax rate):

	<u>Three Months Ended</u>	
	<u>March 31, 2021</u>	<u>March 31, 2020</u>
Federal and state income tax benefit	\$ (7.3)	\$ (28.4)
Foreign income tax provision	0.3	1.4
Benefit for income taxes	<u>\$ (7.0)</u>	<u>\$ (27.0)</u>
Effective tax rate	13.5 %	12.7 %

The Company's effective income tax rate of 13.5% for the three months ended March 31, 2021, differed from the statutory tax rate primarily due to the effect of certain foreign income and losses includible in U.S. taxable income, the impact of valuation allowances applied to certain foreign losses and permanent book-tax differences.

The Company has considered the income tax accounting and disclosure implications of the relief provided by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security ("CARES") Act enacted on March 27, 2020. The effect of tax law changes is generally required to be recognized in the interim period in which the legislation is enacted and reflected in the computation of the annual effective tax rate, depending on the nature of the change. As of March 31, 2021, the Company evaluated the income tax provisions of the CARES Act and has determined there to be an immaterial effect on the March 31, 2021 computation of the effective income tax rate for the year. The Company will continue to evaluate the income tax provisions of the CARES Act and monitor the developments in the jurisdictions where it has significant operations for tax law changes that could have income tax accounting and disclosure implications.

Note 15 — Commitments and Contingencies

Contractual Obligations

The Company has entered into various contractual obligations primarily related to sales center remodeling, property amenity improvement and corporate office expansion projects. The total remaining commitment was \$3.8 million as of March 31, 2021.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

Hurricane Irma

In September 2017, Hurricane Irma, a Category 5 hurricane, inflicted widespread damage to St. Maarten in the Caribbean, where two resorts in the Company's resort network are located. The hurricane adversely impacted the Company's resort operations and caused significant damage to certain of the resorts; however, the Company's managed resorts are covered by all-risk property insurance policies, as well as coverage for business interruption, with reasonable market deductibles. The resorts located in St. Maarten reopened in January 2021 and the closure did not have a material negative financial impact to the Company.

Acquisition-related Contingencies

In connection with an acquisition prior to the Apollo Merger, the Company entered into agreements pursuant to which the Company is required to purchase certain seller-retained Vacation Interests notes receivable in exchange for the right to recover the underlying VOIs (the "Default Recovery Agreements"). Amounts due under the Default Recovery Agreements and included in accrued liabilities were \$3.5 million and \$3.8 million as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively.

Litigation Contingencies

From time to time, the Company is subject to certain legal proceedings and claims in the ordinary course of business. The Company evaluates these legal proceedings and claims at each balance sheet date to determine the degree of probability of an unfavorable outcome and, when it is probable that a liability has been incurred, the Company's ability to make a reasonable estimate of loss. The Company records a contingent litigation liability when it determines that it is probable that a liability has been incurred and the amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated. The Company has accrued liabilities of \$8.7 million and \$8.2 million for all legal matters that were contingencies as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively. For those legal contingencies as to which a loss is reasonably possible and for which the Company is able to estimate a range of possible loss, the current estimated range is up to approximately \$8.4 million in excess of recorded accruals.

While management presently believes that the ultimate outcome of these proceedings, individually and in the aggregate, will not materially harm the Company's financial condition, cash flows, or materially adversely affect overall trends in the Company's results of operations, legal proceedings are inherently uncertain and unfavorable rulings could, individually or in aggregate, have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition or results of operations.

Note 16 — Fair Value Measurements

Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value (the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date) are classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:

- Level 1: Quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets.
- Level 2: Quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active; and model-derived valuations whose inputs or significant value drivers are observable.
- Level 3: Unobservable inputs used when little or no market data is available.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

The carrying values and estimated fair values of the Company's financial instruments as of March 31, 2021 were as follows (in millions):

	Carrying Value	Total Estimated Fair Value	Estimated Fair Value (Level 2)	Estimated Fair Value (Level 3)
Assets:				
Vacation Interests notes receivable, net	\$ 594.4	\$ 594.4	\$ —	\$ 594.4
Liabilities:				
Corporate indebtedness, net (a)	\$ 1,927.7	\$ 2,045.5	\$ 2,045.5	\$ —
Securitization notes and Funding Facilities, net (a)	\$ 559.3	\$ 550.7	\$ 419.0	\$ 131.7
Interest rate swap contract	\$ 5.3	\$ 5.3	\$ —	\$ 5.3

(a) The carrying value is net of related debt issuance costs.

The carrying values and estimated fair values of the Company's financial instruments as of December 31, 2020 were as follows (in millions):

	Carrying Value	Total Estimated Fair Value	Estimated Fair Value (Level 2)	Estimated Fair Value (Level 3)
Assets:				
Vacation Interests notes receivable, net	\$ 609.5	\$ 609.5	\$ —	\$ 609.5
Liabilities:				
Corporate indebtedness, net (a)	\$ 1,906.4	\$ 1,953.1	\$ 1,953.1	\$ —
Securitization notes and Funding Facilities, net (a)	\$ 642.2	\$ 634.9	\$ 471.8	\$ 163.1
Interest rate swap contract	\$ 6.3	\$ 6.3	\$ —	\$ 6.3

(a) The carrying value is net of related debt issuance costs.

The tables above exclude cash and cash equivalents and cash in escrow and restricted cash, which had fair values approximating their carrying amounts due to the short maturities and liquidity of these items.

Level 3

The Company believes that the carrying value of Vacation Interests notes receivable, net approximated its fair value at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, because the allowance for losses adjusts the carrying value of Vacation Interests notes receivable to management's best estimate of collectability. See "Note 4—Vacation Interests Notes Receivable and Allowance" for additional details related to the Company's allowance for loan losses.

The fair value of borrowings under the Funding Facilities as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 was determined based on an internal analysis performed by the Company utilizing a discounted cash flow model.

The Company enters into interest rate swap contracts to manage exposure to interest rate increases on variable rate debt. On August 23, 2019, the Company entered into an interest rate swap contract with a notional value of \$300.0 million which provides that the Company pay interest at a fixed rate of 1.323% and receive interest at the one-month LIBOR rate. The interest rate swap expires in September 2022. The Company has not designated the interest rate swap as a hedging instrument pursuant to ASC 815—Derivatives and Hedging; therefore, gains and losses associated with changes in the fair value of the interest rate swap are recognized in corporate indebtedness interest expense as they occur.

The Company recognized a gain of \$0.1 million in the three months ended March 31, 2021, which includes net cash payments of \$0.9 million. The fair value of interest rate swap contracts was \$5.3 million and \$6.3 million and is recognized in accrued liabilities on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively. The Company estimates the fair value of interest rate swap contracts based on valuation reports provided by the counterparty. The inputs used to measure the fair value of interest rate swap contracts are categorized as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

based on the credit risk data used for the valuations, which were not directly observable and could not be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 2

The fair value of the borrowings under the Senior Facilities, the First Lien Notes, the Senior Notes, and the securitization notes as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 was determined using quoted prices for identical instruments in markets that are not active.

The fair value of notes payable, which are included in corporate indebtedness, net, was not calculated because they were either due within one year or were immaterial.

Note 17 — Stock-Based Compensation

The Company provides stock-based compensation to certain employees or directors of, or consultants to, the Company and its subsidiaries under its equity incentive plan in the form of stock options. Options awarded to certain non-employee directors vest in full on the first anniversary of the grant date, while one-third of the options awarded to employees and certain other non-employee directors generally vest and become exercisable in equal annual installments over a five-year period, subject to accelerated vesting upon a “change in control” and a grantee’s continued service on the applicable vesting date (“Tranche A Service-Based Grants”). The remaining two-thirds of the options awarded to employees and such other non-employee directors generally vest and become exercisable upon a “change in control,” provided that certain targeted levels of performance have been achieved (“Tranche B Performance-Based Grants”).

On September 25, 2020, the Company granted 0.7 million restricted stock units (“RSUs”) and 2.2 million stock options (“2020 Options”) to certain employees under its equity incentive plan. The 2020 RSUs have a weighted average fair value of \$11.91 per share and vested in full on the grant date. The 2020 Options have a maximum contractual term of 10 years, vest in equal annual installments over a three-year period and are subject to accelerated vesting upon a “change in control” and a grantee’s continued service on the applicable vesting date.

In the first quarter of 2021, the Company issued 0.7 million shares of common stock, net of shares withheld for taxes, to settle the 2020 RSUs granted in September 2020.

Stock-based Compensation Expense

The following table summarizes the Company’s stock-based compensation expense related to the Tranche A Service-Based Grants included in general and administrative expense for the periods presented below (in millions):

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Stock-based compensation	\$ 1.8	\$ 0.6

Note 18 — Segment Reporting

Business Segment

The Company presents its results of operations in two reportable segments: (i) Vacation Interests sales and financing, which includes operations relating to the marketing and sales of Vacation Interests, as well as the consumer financing activities related to such sales and (ii) hospitality and management services, which includes operations related to the management of resort properties and the Diamond Collections, operation of the Clubs, food and beverage venues owned and managed by the Company and the provision of other services. While certain line items reflected on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) fall completely into one of these reportable segments, other line items relate to revenues or expenses which are applicable to both segments; specifically, other revenue and loan portfolio expense, which are allocated to the appropriate segment based on the nature of the underlying transactions. Certain expense items (principally corporate interest expense, depreciation and amortization and provision for income taxes) are not, in management’s view, allocable to either of these reportable segments, as they apply to the entire Company. In addition, general and administrative expenses are not allocated to either of these reportable segments because, historically, management has not allocated these expenses for purposes of evaluating the performance of the Company’s different operational divisions. Accordingly, these expenses are presented under corporate and other. The Company utilizes revenues and income (loss) before income taxes to assess the performance of its reportable segments.

DAKOTA HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)--Continued

Management believes that it is impracticable to allocate specific assets and liabilities related to each business segment. In addition, management does not review balance sheets by business segment as part of their evaluation of operating segment performance. Consequently, no balance sheet segment reports have been presented.

The following tables present revenues, loss before benefit for income taxes, interest revenue/income and interest expense for the Company's reportable segments for the periods presented below (in millions):

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Revenues:		
Vacation Interests sales and financing	\$ 139.2	\$ 128.9
Hospitality and management services	102.3	111.0
Total revenues	<u>\$ 241.5</u>	<u>\$ 239.9</u>
Loss before benefit for income taxes:		
Vacation Interests sales and financing	\$ 8.2	\$ (147.2)
Hospitality and management services	56.4	54.2
Corporate and other	(116.6)	(120.1)
Loss before benefit for income taxes	<u>\$ (52.0)</u>	<u>\$ (213.1)</u>
Interest revenue/income:		
Vacation Interests sales and financing	\$ 25.6	\$ 27.9
Corporate and other	0.2	0.9
Total interest revenue/income	<u>\$ 25.8</u>	<u>\$ 28.8</u>
Interest expense:		
Vacation Interests sales and financing	\$ 8.6	\$ 9.2
Corporate and other	40.3	51.1
Total interest expense	<u>\$ 48.9</u>	<u>\$ 60.3</u>

Note 19 — Subsequent Events

The Company evaluated subsequent events through April 29, 2021, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

On April 20, 2021, we completed a securitization transaction involving the issuance of \$319.2 million of securities (the DROT 2021-1 NotesTM). The DROT 2021-1 Notes consists of four tranches of Vacation Interest notes receivable that include \$134.1 million of Class A tranche notes, \$83.2 million of Class B tranche notes, \$65.4 million of Class C tranche notes and \$36.5 million of Class D tranche notes. The interest rates for the Class A tranche notes, the Class B tranche notes, the Class C tranche notes and the Class D tranche notes are 1.51%, 2.05%, 2.70% and 3.83% respectively. The overall weighted average interest rate of the DROT 2021-1 Notes is 2.0%.

The proceeds of the DROT 2021-1 Notes were used to repay \$134.1 million aggregate principal amounts outstanding under certain Funding Facilities. The DROT 2021-1 Notes allow for a prefunding amount of \$79.8 million which is available to draw subject to eligible Vacation Interests notes receivable requirements as outlined in the DROT 2020-1 indenture. The remaining proceeds were used to fund reserve accounts and pay costs associated with the transaction with the remaining cash transferred to us for general corporate purpose.

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Forward-Looking Statements

This report contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. These forward-looking statements are generally identified by the use of forward-looking terminology, including the terms “anticipate,” “believe,” “could,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” “potential,” “predict,” “project,” “should,” “target,” “will,” “would,” and in each case, their negative or other various or comparable terminology. Forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those discussed in, or implied by, the forward-looking statements, including, without limitation, risks and uncertainties relating to the HGV Merger (as defined below), general economic conditions, our financial and business prospects, our capital requirements, our financing prospects, our relationships with associates, and the risks, uncertainties and other factors disclosed under “Part I. Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our annual report for the year ended December 31, 2020 (the “2020 Annual Report”) and recent updates included in this quarterly report. We caution readers that any such statements are based on management’s current expectations and assumptions and currently available operational, financial and competitive information, and readers should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this report. Except as expressly required under federal securities laws, we do not have any obligation, and do not undertake, to update any forward-looking statements, or circumstances, whether as a result of new information or future events or otherwise.

Business Overview

Dakota Holdings, Inc. (“Dakota”) and its subsidiaries were established to complete the Apollo Merger. DRII is a holding company, the principal asset of which is the direct and indirect ownership of equity interests in its subsidiaries, including Diamond Resorts Corporation, the wholly-owned operating subsidiary that has historically conducted the business described below. See “Note 1—Business, Background and Basis of Presentation” to our consolidated financial statements included in the 2020 Annual Report for additional information.

We are a global leader in the hospitality and vacation ownership industry, with a vast resort network of global vacations destinations located around the world, including the continental U.S., Hawaii, Canada, Mexico, the Caribbean, Central America, South America, Europe, Asia, Australia, New Zealand and Africa.

Our operations consist of two interrelated businesses:

- (i) Vacation Interests sales and financing, which includes marketing and sales of vacation ownership interests (“VOIs” or “Vacation Interests”) and consumer financing for purchasers of our VOIs. We derive a majority of our revenue and operating cash flows from the VOI sales and financing segment, primarily driven by sales and marketing efforts at channels that predominately include managed resorts, on-site sales centers at affiliated resorts and local venues; and
- (ii) Hospitality and management services, which includes operations related to the management of the homeowners associations (the “VOAs”) and the Diamond Collections, operations of the Clubs, operation of certain resort amenities and the provision of other hospitality and management services.

Significant Events

Hilton Grand Vacation Merger Agreement

On March 10, 2021, Hilton Grand Vacations Inc., a Delaware corporation (“HGV”), Hilton Grand Vacations Borrower LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and a wholly-owned subsidiary of HGV (“Merger Sub” or “HGV Borrower”), Dakota and the indirect parent company of DRII, that is controlled by investment funds and vehicles managed by Apollo, and certain stockholders of Dakota entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”). The Merger Agreement provides that, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein and in accordance with applicable law, Dakota will merge with the Merger Sub (the “HGV Merger”) with Merger Sub continuing as the surviving entity after the Merger.

Our board of directors unanimously determined that the Merger Agreement and the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement including the HGV Merger, are advisable, fair to and in the best interest of Dakota and its stockholders, and authorized, approved and declared advisable the Merger Agreement and the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement, including the HGV Merger.

Apollo and the other Dakota stockholders are expected to receive 34.4 million of HGV common shares, valued at approximately \$1.3 billion, subject to customary adjustments. Upon closing of the HGV Merger (the “Closing”), existing HGV shareholders will own approximately 72% of the combined company and Apollo and the other Dakota stockholders will own

approximately 28% of the combined company. In connection with the merger, HGV intends to repay Diamond's Senior Facilities and First Lien Notes at the HGV Merger close.

Among other things, the Closing is subject to certain conditions, including the approval of the proposed issuance of HGV common shares in connection with the HGV Merger (the "Share Issuance") by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares entitled to vote on such matter at a special meeting of stockholders (the "HGV Stockholder Approval"). See "Note 25—Subsequent Events" in the 2020 Annual report for additional information related to terms and conditions of the Merger Agreement.

Impact of COVID-19

In March 2020 the World Health Organization designated the recent coronavirus ("COVID-19") as a global pandemic. The results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020 include impacts related to COVID-19 which have had a negative impact on the Company and the travel and hospitality industry. In response to social distancing directives and significant restrictions on travel caused by COVID-19, we initially closed most of our resorts and suspended our onsite sales and marketing operations. We have taken several steps to enhance liquidity, preserve cash, reduce expenditures and provide financial flexibility, and we are continuing to assess the evolving situation and will take actions as appropriate.

Beginning in May 2020, as governmental authorities began to lift restrictions, we worked with health experts in establishing reopening safety protocols. We implemented and trained team members on the "Diamond Standard of Clean." Since late May 2020, we have re-opened the majority of our North American Portfolio Properties and onsite sales centers, albeit at reduced capacity levels and revenue has not returned to pre-COVID-19 levels. Although, certain Club offerings and member benefits, such as cruise itineraries, remain unavailable, we expect total revenue to recover to pre-COVID-19 levels late in 2021. We continue to monitor travel restrictions and prioritize the safety of our customers and employees. This involves a continuous assessment of whether the closure of resorts is necessary due to potential tightening of government restrictions, stay-at-home orders and the potential resurgence of coronavirus cases.

Based on our current estimates regarding the magnitude and length of the disruptions to business, we do not anticipate these disruptions will impact our ability to meet our obligations when due or our ability to maintain compliance with our debt covenants for at least the next 12 months. However, the ultimate magnitude and length of time that the disruptions from COVID-19 will continue is highly uncertain. This uncertainty will require us to continually assess the situation, including the impact of changes to government-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, our estimates regarding the magnitude and length of time that these disruptions will continue to impact the Company's results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may change in the future and such changes could be material.

Subsequent Events

On April 20, 2021, we completed a securitization transaction involving the issuance of \$319.2 million of securities (the DROT 2021-1 Notes"). The DROT 2021-1 Notes consists of four tranches of Vacation Interest notes receivable that include \$134.1 million of Class A tranche notes, \$83.2 million of Class B tranche notes, \$65.4 million of Class C tranche notes and \$36.5 million of Class D tranche notes. The interest rates for the Class A tranche notes, the Class B tranche notes, the Class C tranche notes and the Class D tranche notes are 1.51%, 2.05%, 2.70% and 3.83% respectively. The overall weighted average interest rate of the DROT 2021-1 Notes is 2.0%.

The proceeds of the DROT 2021-1 Notes were used to repay \$134.1 million aggregate principal amounts outstanding under certain Funding Facilities. The DROT 2021-1 Notes allow for a prefunding amount of \$79.8 million which is available to draw subject to eligible Vacation Interests notes receivable requirements as outlined in the DROT 2020-1 indenture. The remaining proceeds were used to fund reserve accounts and pay costs associated with the transaction with the remaining cash transferred to us for general corporate purpose.

Results of Operations

Comparison of Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 to the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020 (\$ in millions).

	Three Months Ended			
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020	\$ Change	% Change
Revenues:				
Vacation Interests sales, net of provision of \$28.8 and \$100.6, respectively	\$ 98.9	\$ 82.3	\$ 16.6	20.2 %
Management and member services revenue	100.3	108.6	(8.3)	(7.6)%
Consumer financing interest	25.6	27.9	(2.3)	(8.2)%
Other	16.7	21.1	(4.4)	(20.9)%
Total revenues	241.5	239.9	1.6	0.7 %
Costs and Expenses:				
Vacation Interests cost of sales	19.6	19.1	0.5	2.6 %
Advertising, sales and marketing	70.5	103.1	(32.6)	(31.6)%
Vacation Interests carrying cost, net	26.2	19.4	6.8	35.1 %
Management and member services expense	45.1	55.9	(10.8)	(19.3)%
Loan portfolio	6.9	8.7	(1.8)	(20.7)%
General and administrative	46.7	41.1	5.6	13.6 %
Depreciation and amortization	29.8	29.4	0.4	1.4 %
Goodwill impairment	—	103.4	(103.4)	(100.0)%
Impairments and other write-offs	—	14.1	(14.1)	(100.0)%
Consumer financing interest expense	8.6	9.2	(0.6)	(6.5)%
Gain on disposal of assets, net	—	(0.6)	0.6	(100.0)%
Total operating costs and expenses	253.4	402.8	(149.4)	(37.1)%
Interest income	(0.2)	(0.9)	0.7	(77.8)%
Corporate indebtedness interest expense	40.3	51.1	(10.8)	(21.1)%
Loss before benefit for income taxes	(52.0)	(213.1)	161.1	(75.6)%
Benefit for income taxes	(7.0)	(27.0)	20.0	(74.1)%
Net loss	\$ (45.0)	\$ (186.1)	\$ 141.1	(75.8)%

Consolidated Results

Total revenues increased \$1.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2020 primarily from a combination of the following:

- \$10.3 million of higher revenues in our Vacation Interests sales and financing segment resulting from a \$16.6 million increase in Vacation Interests sales, net, due to a decrease in the provision for uncollectible Vacation Interests sales of \$71.8 million, which was primarily due to an incremental loan loss included in the provision, related to COVID-19 of \$0.0 million and \$45 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020. The remaining decrease was due to lower gross Vacation Interests sales; which was partially offset by a decrease in consumer financing interest revenue of \$2.3 million primarily due to a reduction in the balance of the notes receivable portfolio from the prior period and a decrease in other revenue of a \$4.4 million due to reduction in closing costs revenue from gross Vacation Interests sales and lower business levels due to COVID-19.
- \$8.7 million of lower revenues in our hospitality and management services segment primarily resulting from a decrease in management and member services revenue of \$8.3 million mainly as a result of a decrease in room, food and beverage, and ancillary revenue primarily driven by reduced resorts' capacity and ongoing travel restrictions related to COVID-19.

Total operating costs and expenses decreased \$149.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2020 primarily from a combination of the following:

- \$145.1 million of lower operating costs and expenses in our Vacation Interests sales and financing segment primarily attributable to a decrease in advertising, sales and marketing expense of \$32.6 million largely driven by the decrease in gross Vacation Interests sales; and cost reduction efforts related to COVID-19; a decrease in goodwill impairment charge related to our NA VISF reporting unit of \$103.4 million and a decrease in incremental allowance for credit losses related to the Acquired Notes of \$14.1 million. The decrease was partially offset by an increase in Vacation Interests carrying costs, net of \$6.8 million, which was primarily driven by lower rental revenues of \$13.3 million, decrease in usage of sales incentives, and partially offset by a decrease in inventory carrying costs of \$6.5 million.
- \$10.9 million of lower operating costs and expenses in our hospitality and management services segment primarily as a result of a decrease in management and member services expense of \$10.8 million mainly as a result of a reduction in resorts' capacity and ongoing travel restrictions related to COVID-19.
- \$6.6 million of higher unallocated corporate costs primarily attributable to an increase in general and administrative expense of \$5.6 million primarily driven by acquisition related expenses for the HGV Merger.

Our effective income tax rate of 13.5% for the three months ended March 31, 2021 differed from the statutory tax rate primarily due to the effect of certain foreign income and losses included in U.S. taxable income, the impact of valuation allowances applied to certain foreign losses and permanent book-tax differences.

See the following discussion by business segment for additional details.

Business Segment Results

Following is a discussion of the results of each of our two business segments and corporate and other for the periods presented below.

Vacation Interests Sales and Financing (\$ in millions, except as otherwise noted)

	Three Months Ended			
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020	\$ Change	% Change
Revenues:				
Vacation Interests sales, net	\$ 98.9	\$ 82.3	\$ 16.6	20.2 %
Consumer financing interest	25.6	27.9	(2.3)	(8.2)%
Other revenue	14.7	18.7	(4.0)	(21.4)%
Total revenues	139.2	128.9	10.3	8.0 %
Expenses:				
Vacation Interests cost of sales	19.6	19.1	0.5	2.6 %
Advertising, sales and marketing	70.5	103.1	(32.6)	(31.6)%
Vacation Interests carrying cost, net	26.2	19.4	6.8	35.1 %
Loan portfolio	6.1	7.8	(1.7)	(21.8)%
Goodwill impairment	—	103.4	(103.4)	100.0 %
Other impairments and write-offs	—	14.1	(14.1)	100.0 %
Consumer financing interest expense	8.6	9.2	(0.6)	(6.5)%
Total expenses	\$ 131.0	\$ 276.1	\$ (145.1)	(52.6)%
Number of Tours	29,273	47,159	(17,886)	(37.9)%
VPG (\$ not in millions)	\$ 4,687	\$ 3,740	\$ 947	25.3 %

Gross Vacation Interests sales decreased by \$55.2 million, or 30.2%, primarily due to a decrease in tours of 17,886 resulting from lower arrivals due to COVID-19 partially offset by higher VPG of \$947 driven primarily by an increase in average transaction price. The increase in Vacation Interest sales, net of \$16.6 million, or 20.2%, is primarily offset by a decrease in the provision for uncollectible Vacation Interests sales of \$71.8 million primarily due to the \$45.0 million in additional provision incurred for COVID-19 and the remaining change due to lower gross Vacation Interests sales.

Consumer financing interest revenue decreased \$2.3 million, or 8.2%, primarily due to a reduction in the balance of the notes receivable portfolio from the prior period.

Other revenue decreased \$4.0 million, or 21.4%, primarily due to a decrease in closing costs revenue from gross Vacation Interests sales and lower business levels due to COVID-19.

Advertising, sales and marketing expense decreased \$32.6 million, or 31.6%, primarily driven by the decrease in gross Vacation Interests sales and cost reduction efforts related COVID-19.

Vacation Interests carrying cost, net increased \$6.8 million primarily due to lower rental revenues and usage of sales incentives and partially offset by a decrease in inventory carrying costs of \$6.5 million.

Hospitality and Management Services (\$ in millions)

	Three Months Ended			
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020	\$ Change	% Change
Revenues:				
Management and member services revenue	\$ 100.3	\$ 108.6	\$ (8.3)	(7.6)%
Other revenue	2.0	2.4	(0.4)	(16.7)%
Total revenues	102.3	111.0	(8.7)	(7.8)%
Expenses:				
Management and member services expense	45.1	55.9	(10.8)	(19.3)%
Loan portfolio expense	0.8	0.9	(0.1)	(11.1)%
Total expenses	\$ 45.9	\$ 56.8	\$ (10.9)	(19.2)%

Management and member services revenue and expense decreased \$8.3 million and \$10.8 million, respectively, primarily due to a decrease in room, food and beverage, and ancillary revenue driven by reduced resorts' capacity and ongoing travel restrictions related to COVID-19.

Corporate and Other (\$ in millions)

	Three Months Ended			
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020	\$ Change	% Change
Expenses:				
General and administrative	\$ 46.7	\$ 41.1	\$ 5.6	13.6 %
Depreciation and amortization	29.8	29.4	0.4	1.4 %
Gain on disposal of assets, net	—	(0.6)	0.6	(100.0)%
Total costs and expenses	\$ 76.5	\$ 69.9	\$ 6.6	9.4 %
Interest income	\$ (0.2)	\$ (0.9)	\$ 0.7	(77.8)%
Corporate indebtedness interest expense	\$ 40.3	\$ 51.1	\$ (10.8)	(21.1)%
Benefit for income taxes	\$ (7.0)	\$ (27.0)	\$ 20.0	(74.1)%

General and administrative expenses increased \$5.6 million, or 13.6%, primarily driven by HGV Merger acquisition related expenses.

Corporate indebtedness interest expense decrease \$10.8 million, or 21.1%, primarily due to unrealized gains on interest rate swap contracts.

Our effective income tax rate of 13.5% for the three months ended March 31, 2021 differed from the statutory tax rate primarily due to the effect certain foreign income and losses included in U.S. taxable income, the impact of valuation allowances applied to certain foreign losses and permanent book-tax differences.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure. We believe Adjusted EBITDA provides helpful information with respect to our operating performance as viewed by management, including a view of our business that is not dependent on (i) the impact of our capitalization structure and (ii) items that are not part of our day-to-day operations. We define Adjusted EBITDA as net income (loss) plus corporate interest expense (income), income tax expense (benefit), total depreciation and amortization, Vacation Interests (recoveries) cost of sales, gain on disposal of assets, amortization of discount and deferred financing costs on securitization notes and Funding Facilities, amortization of net portfolio premium, impairments and write-offs, stock-based compensation expense, purchase accounting adjustments, transaction costs, management consulting fees, severance and restructuring, legal expenses and other costs.

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure and should not be considered in isolation, or as an alternative to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities or any other measure of liquidity, or as an alternative to net (loss) income, operating (loss) income or any other measure of financial performance, in any such case, calculated and presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool because, among other things:

- Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect our cash expenditures or future requirements for capital expenditures;
- Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs;
- Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect interest expense for our corporate indebtedness;
- We make expenditures to replenish VOI inventory (principally pursuant to our IRAAs and in connection with our strategic acquisitions), and Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect our cash requirements for these expenditures or certain costs of carrying such inventory (which are capitalized); and
- Other companies in our industry may calculate Adjusted EBITDA differently than we do, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure.

We encourage the readers of our financial statements to review our condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this quarterly report. Adjusted EBITDA or any other single financial measure should not be solely relied upon to evaluate our financial performance.

Our calculation of Adjusted EBITDA for the periods is presented below (in millions):

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Net loss	\$ (45.0)	\$ (186.1)
Plus: Corporate interest expense	40.3	51.1
Corporate interest income	(0.2)	(0.9)
Benefit for income taxes	(7.0)	(27.0)
Depreciation and amortization	29.8	29.4
Gain on disposal of assets, net	—	(0.6)
Impairments and other write-offs ^(a)	—	117.5
Stock-based compensation ^(b)	1.8	0.6
Amortization of discount and deferred financing costs ^(c)	2.4	1.4
Amortization of net portfolio premium ^(d)	1.8	2.5
Vacation Interests cost of sales ^(e)	19.6	19.1
Acquisition and integration costs ^(f)	5.8	1.1
Management consulting and advisory fee ^(g)	1.3	1.3
Severance and restructuring costs ^(h)	4.6	12.6
Legal settlement costs ⁽ⁱ⁾	4.7	1.8
Adjusted EBITDA	<u>\$ 59.9</u>	<u>\$ 23.8</u>

- (a) Impairments and other write-offs represent non-cash charges related to the write down of certain assets.
- (b) Stock-based compensation represents non-cash expenses related to the Company's equity incentive plan.
- (c) Amortization of discount and deferred financing costs represents a non-cash add-back related to consumer financing interest expense.
- (d) Amortization of net portfolio premium represents a non-cash add-back as a result of consumer financing, which is part of the Vacation Interests sales and financing operating segment.
- (e) Vacation Interests cost of sales represents the cost to sell Vacation Interests and is accounted for using the relative sales value method. Routine changes to our estimates used to apply the relative sales value method can have significant financial statement impact; however, these impacts, stemming from the application of changes to our cost-off rate to current and prior period sales, do not affect our core operations nor do they impact how we view and monitor the business. For further detail see "Item 7. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Critical Accounting Policies and Use of Estimates" in our 2020 Annual Report.
- (f) Acquisition and integration costs represents legal and professional costs incurred by us in connection with HGV Merger acquisition and integration efforts.
- (g) Management consulting and advisory fee represents fees paid to Apollo and certain other co-investors following completion of the HGV Merger.
- (h) Severance and restructuring costs represent costs arising from the employee terminations and furloughs and the termination of agreements with select suppliers, of which \$0.1 million and \$10.9 million of costs were incurred as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic in the three months ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020, respectively. All events are considered outside the normal course of business.
- (i) Legal settlement costs represent legal expenses and settlement costs incurred outside the ordinary course of business.

Our calculation of Adjusted EBITDA for our two business segments, Vacation Interests sales and financing and hospitality and management services, is presented below (in millions):

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Segment Adjusted EBITDA		
Vacation Interests sales and financing		
Vacation Interests sales and financing revenue	\$ 139.2	\$ 128.9
Vacation Interests sales and financing expenses	131.0	276.1
Vacation Interests sales and financing, net	8.2	(147.2)
Add:		
Vacation Interests cost of sales	19.6	19.1
Amortization of net portfolio premium	1.8	2.5
Amortization of discount and deferred financing costs	2.4	1.4
Impairments and write-offs	—	117.5
Severance and restructuring costs	0.6	10.9
Vacation Interests sales and financing adjusted EBITDA	\$ 32.6	\$ 4.2
Hospitality and management services		
Hospitality and management services revenue	\$ 102.3	\$ 111.0
Hospitality and management services expenses	45.9	56.8
Hospitality and management services, net	56.4	54.2
Add:		
Severance and restructuring	0.6	—
Hospitality and management services adjusted EBITDA	57.0	54.2
Segment adjusted EBITDA	89.6	58.4
General and administrative	(29.7)	(34.6)
Impacts of purchase accounting	—	—
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 59.9	\$ 23.8

Financial Condition, Liquidity and Capital Resources

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our primary sources of liquidity have historically been cash from operations and the financing transactions as discussed herein. We had \$197.4 million and \$226.2 million in cash and cash equivalents as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively.

Cash Flows

The following table presents summarized condensed consolidated cash flow information for the periods presented (\$ in millions):

	Three Months Ended			
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020	\$ Change	% Change
Cash provided by (used in):				
Operating activities	\$ 79.4	\$ (3.3)	\$ 82.7	(2,506.1)%
Investing activities	(4.9)	(4.6)	(0.3)	6.5 %
Financing activities	(96.5)	160.1	(256.6)	(160.3)%
Effect of changes in exchange rates	0.5	(2.1)	2.6	(123.8)%
Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	<u>\$ (22.0)</u>	<u>\$ 152.2</u>	<u>\$ (174.2)</u>	(114.5)%
Cash interest paid on corporate indebtedness	<u>\$ 62.5</u>	<u>\$ 63.1</u>	<u>\$ (0.6)</u>	(1.0)%
Cash interest paid on securitization notes and Funding Facilities	<u>\$ 6.3</u>	<u>\$ 7.8</u>	<u>\$ (1.5)</u>	(19.2)%
Cash paid for taxes, net	<u>\$ 1.1</u>	<u>\$ (0.1)</u>	<u>\$ 1.2</u>	(1,200.0)%

Net cash provided by operating activities increased by \$82.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021, compared to the three months ended March 31, 2020. The increase was primarily attributable to steps taken to enhance liquidity, preserve cash, reduce expenditures in response to COVID-19 impacts. These include measures such as reduction in both salaries and workforce and deferral of non-essential operating expenditures.

Net cash used in investing activities decreased by \$0.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021, compared to the three months ended March 31, 2020. The decrease was primarily attributable to a reduction in property and equipment capital expenditures and partially offset by the sale of undeveloped land that closed in January 2020.

Net cash used in financing activities increased by \$256.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021, compared to the three months ended March 31, 2020. The increase was primarily attributable to decrease in net proceeds on securitization notes and Funding Facilities.

VOI Inventory

During the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, we used cash totaling \$15.1 million and \$16.7 million, respectively, for acquisitions of VOI inventory, including administrative costs of recovery. For the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, these amounts include \$14.3 million and \$14.9 million, respectively, for the settlement of related party payables for acquisitions of VOI inventory pursuant to our inventory assignment and recovery agreements (“IRAAs”). These related party payables have been settled against related party receivables balances where we have a legal right of offset.

The acquisition (including recovery) and development of VOI inventory are key factors in maintaining inventory for future sales. The amounts of inventory that may be purchased or developed in future periods may vary due to a wide variety of factors, some of which are not within our control; however, we expect that significant future funds will be committed towards the purchase or development of VOI inventory. Such amounts may or may not be consistent with cash used for these purposes in prior periods. We believe that our VOI inventory on-hand as of March 31, 2021 is sufficient to support sales over the next twelve months giving us flexibility in when we would acquire additional VOI inventory to support sales beyond that time frame.

Liquidity and Future Capital Requirements

The ability to monetize eligible Vacation Interests notes receivable has been critical to our continued liquidity. Access to public asset-backed security funding has slowed as COVID-19 negatively impacted the capital markets. The impact of

COVID-19 on the financial markets may have an impact on the availability of this type of funding in the near term and the near future.

As of March 31, 2021, we had \$541.5 million of availability under the Funding Facilities, subject to \$187.1 million of eligible notes receivable, and \$92.0 million of availability under our Revolving Credit Facility.

In April 2021, we completed a securitization transaction involving the issuance of \$319.2 million of securities (the “DROT 2021-1 Notes”). The DROT 2021-1 Notes proceeds were used to fund reserve accounts, pay costs associated with the transaction, and repaid in full approximately \$134.1 million, including principal and interest under the Funding Facilities, with the remaining cash of \$93.3 million was transferred to us for general corporate purposes.

We believe that our current net cash from operations, cash and cash equivalents on hand, and our existing non-recourse securitizations and Funding Facilities provide us with sufficient liquidity to meet our ongoing cash needs for the near future. Based on our current estimates regarding the magnitude and length of the disruptions to our business, we do not anticipate these disruptions will impact our ability to meet our obligations when due or our ability to maintain compliance with our debt covenants for at least the next 12 months.

The ultimate magnitude and length time that the disruptions from COVID-19 will continue is highly uncertain. This uncertainty will require our management team to continually assess the situation, including the impact of changes to government-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, our estimates regarding the magnitude and length of time that these disruptions will continue to impact the Company’s results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may change in the future and such changes could be material.

Indebtedness

As of March 31, 2021, we had \$2.0 billion of recourse indebtedness (excluding debt issuance costs), which included \$862.8 million of term loans under the Senior Facilities, \$500.0 million of the First Lien Notes, and \$591.0 million of the Senior Notes. We also had \$569.5 million of non-recourse indebtedness of our special-purpose subsidiaries (excluding debt issuance costs) in connection with our securitization program and Funding Facilities.

Our indebtedness could limit our ability to borrow money for our working capital, capital expenditures, debt service requirements, strategic initiatives or other purposes. In addition, the Senior Facilities and the indentures governing the First Lien Notes and Senior Notes contain restrictive covenants that limit our ability to engage in activities that may be in our long-term best interest. See “*Item 1A. Risk Factors*” in our 2020 Annual Report and recent updates included in this quarterly report for additional details on risks related to our substantial indebtedness.

Securitization notes and Funding Facilities, net. We monetize a substantial portion of the Vacation Interests notes receivable that we generate through asset-backed bank Funding Facilities and periodically access the capital markets by issuing asset-backed securities through our securitization program. We generally expect to securitize our Vacation Interests notes receivable at least once a year. The asset-backed facilities are non-recourse.

We have depended on the availability of credit to finance the consumer loans that we provide to our customers for the purchase of their VOIs. Accordingly, the availability of financing for the sale or pledge of these receivables to generate liquidity is a critical factor in our ability to meet our short-term and long-term cash needs. We have historically relied upon our ability to monetize receivables in the securitization market in order to generate liquidity and create capacity in our Funding Facilities. Any disruption to the asset-backed securities market or our ability to access such markets could adversely impact our ability to obtain such financings.

As noted previously, we had \$541.5 million available under the Funding Facilities as of March 31, 2021, which has reduced our reliance on the securitizations market.

As of March 31, 2021, our Funding Facilities had commitment amounts ranging from \$125.0 million to \$200.0 million. The advance rate for the Vacation Interests notes receivable varies based on the characteristics of the eligible notes receivable with an overall limit range of 80% to 86%. Borrowings under the Funding Facilities bear variable interest rates of 1.75% to 3.00% plus LIBOR and are subject to non-use fees. The facilities generally have a four-year maturity with a two- to three-year advance period and one- to two-year amortization period. Additionally, the facilities contain customary performance triggers and financial covenants. The inability to meet these triggers and financial covenants could impact the monthly residual cash we receive, limit our ability to draw on one or more of our Funding Facilities, and potentially limit our ability to secure additional borrowings under our Funding Facilities. We were in compliance with all financial covenants as of March 31, 2021.

In general, the cost of financing related to our securitization notes and Funding Facilities fluctuates consistent with macroeconomic conditions and is not directly impacted by the delinquency or default rates of our VOI consumer loans. Delinquency and default rates generally are relevant factors to be considered when negotiating the credit enhancement terms of

our securitization notes and Funding Facilities, such as advance rates. Our weighted average effective interest rates on our securitization notes and Funding Facilities were 3.4% as of both March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively.

Our ability to secure short-term and long-term financing in the future will depend on a variety of factors, including our future profitability, the performance of our consumer loan receivable portfolio, our relative levels of debt and equity, the credit ratings of our corporate indebtedness and securitization notes and Funding Facilities, net and the overall condition of the credit and securitization markets. There can be no assurances that any such financing will be available to us. If we are unable to secure short-term and long-term financing in the future or if cash flows from operations are less than expected, our liquidity and cash flows would be materially and adversely affected, we may be required to curtail our sales and marketing operations, and we may not be able to implement our growth strategy.

We monitor the capital markets and our capital structure and make changes from time to time, with the goal of maintaining financial flexibility, preserving or improving liquidity and/or achieving cost efficiency. From time to time we may elect to continue to repurchase additional amounts of our outstanding debt, including repurchases of Senior Notes or First Lien Notes, for cash through open market repurchases or privately negotiated transactions with certain of our debt holders, although there is no assurance we will do so.

See “*Note 16—Borrowings*” to our consolidated financial statements in our 2020 Annual Report, “*Note 12—Borrowings*” and “*Note 19—Subsequent Events*,” included elsewhere in this quarterly report for additional details related to our borrowings, including details related to our securitization notes and Funding Facilities.

See “*Item 1A. Risk Factors*” in our 2020 Annual Report and recent updates included in this quarterly report for a discussion of, among other items, interest rate risk, including the potential risks related to our variable rate indebtedness as well as the risk that future increases in interest rates could result in a decline in our net interest margin from our consumer financing activities.

Deferred Taxes

As of March 31, 2021, there have been no material changes to our deferred taxes from December 31, 2020, as reported in “*Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations*” in our 2020 Annual Report.

We expect the rate at which we pay cash taxes to be less than the statutory tax rate for the foreseeable future. See “*Note 18—Income Taxes*” to our 2020 Annual Report for additional information related to income tax matters.

Commitments and Contingencies

From time to time, we are subject to certain legal proceedings and claims in the ordinary course of business. See “*Note 15—Commitments and Contingencies*” to our condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this quarterly report and “*Item 3. Legal Proceedings*” in the 2020 Annual Report for further detail.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of March 31, 2021, we did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements (as defined in Item 303(a)(4) of Regulation S-K).

Contractual Obligations

There were no material changes outside the ordinary course of business to our contractual obligations from December 31, 2020, as reported in “*Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Contractual Obligations*” in our 2020 Annual Report, through March 31, 2021.

Critical Accounting Policies and Use of Estimates

For further detail on our critical accounting policies and related estimates and assumptions, see “*Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Critical Accounting Policies and Use of Estimates*” in our 2020 Annual Report. As of March 31, 2021, there had been no material changes to the information concerning our critical accounting policies and use of estimates.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

See “*Note 2—Summary of Significant Accounting Policies*” to our condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this quarterly report for a discussion of recently issued accounting pronouncements.

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA

We present Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA for DRII and subsidiaries because it is used for purposes of determining compliance with covenants contained in the First Lien Notes Indenture, the Senior Notes Indenture, and the credit agreement governing the Senior Facilities (which adjusts for the items indicated in the reconciliation tables below). Other than the issuance of Dakota Holdings common shares to certain employees and non-employee directors of the Company and stock-based compensation related to certain non-employee directors, there has been no significant activity related to DRII's parent entities in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020.

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure and should not be considered in isolation, or as an alternative to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities or any other measure of liquidity, or as an alternative to net loss, operating income (loss) or any other measure of financial performance, in any such case, calculated and presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool because, among other things:

- Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect our cash expenditures or future requirements for capital expenditures;
- Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs;
- Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect interest expense for our corporate indebtedness;
- We make expenditures to replenish VOI inventory (principally pursuant to our inventory assignment and recovery agreements and in connection with our strategic acquisitions), and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect our cash requirements for these expenditures or certain costs of carrying such inventory (which are capitalized); and
- Other companies in our industry may calculate Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA differently than we do, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure.

We encourage the readers of our financial statements to review our condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this quarterly report. Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA or any other single financial measure should not be solely relied upon to evaluate our liquidity or financial performance.

The following table presents Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA because this measure is calculated in accordance with, and for purposes of covenants contained in, our debt agreements, reconciled to our net loss for the periods presented below (in millions):

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Net loss	\$ (45.0)	\$ (186.1)
Less: Net loss attributable to Dakota Holdings, Inc. ^(a)	(0.8)	(0.6)
Net loss attributable to DRII	(44.2)	(185.5)
Plus: Corporate interest expense	40.3	51.1
Corporate interest income	(0.2)	(0.9)
Benefit for income taxes	(7.0)	(27.0)
Depreciation and amortization	29.8	29.4
Gain on disposal of assets, net	—	(0.6)
Impairments and other write-offs ^(b)	—	117.5
Stock-based compensation ^(c)	1.7	0.5
Amortization of discount and deferred financing costs ^(d)	2.4	1.4
Amortization of net portfolio premium ^(e)	1.8	2.5
Amortization of loan origination costs ^(f)	3.8	5.0
Vacation Interests cost of sales ^(g)	19.6	19.1
Acquisition and integration costs ^(h)	5.8	0.9
Management consulting and advisory fee ⁽ⁱ⁾	1.3	1.3
Severance and restructuring costs ^(j)	4.7	13.2
Legal settlement costs ^(k)	4.7	1.8
Business interruption insurance normalization ^(l)	—	2.0
Other ^(m)	—	45.3
Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA	64.5	77.0
Impacts of adopting new accounting standard ⁽ⁿ⁾	(3.3)	4.2
“Frozen GAAP” Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 61.2	\$ 81.2

- (a) Represents net loss of DRII’s parent entities and excludes losses from equity income in DRII.
- (b) Impairments and other write-offs represent non-cash charges related to the write down of certain assets.
- (c) Stock-based compensation represents non-cash expenses related to DRII as part of the Company’s equity incentive plan.
- (d) Amortization of discount and deferred financing costs represents a non-cash add-back related to consumer financing interest expense.
- (e) Amortization of net portfolio premium represents a non-cash add-back as a result of consumer financing, which is part of the Vacation Interests sales and financing operating segment.
- (f) Amortization of loan origination costs represents a non-cash add-back related to amortized loan origination costs included in consumer financing interest revenue.
- (g) Vacation Interests cost of sales represents the cost to sell Vacation Interests and is accounted for using the relative sales value method. Routine changes to our estimates used to apply the relative sales value method can have significant financial statement impact; however, these impacts, stemming from the application of changes to our cost-off rate to current and prior period sales, do not affect our core operations nor do they impact how we view and monitor the business. For further detail see “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Critical Accounting Policies and Use of Estimates” in our 2020 Annual Report.
- (h) Acquisition and integration costs represents legal and professional costs incurred by us in connection with

acquisition and integration efforts including third-party legal and professional costs primarily incurred in connection with the HGV Merger.

- (i) Management consulting and advisory services fees paid to Apollo and Reverence Capital Partners, L.P.
- (j) Severance and restructuring costs represent costs arising from the employee terminations and furloughs and the termination of agreements with select suppliers, of which \$0.1 million and \$10.9 million of costs were incurred as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic in the three months ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020, respectively. All events are considered outside the normal course of business.
- (k) Legal settlement costs represent legal expenses and settlement costs incurred outside the ordinary course of business.
- (l) Estimated business interruption insurance proceeds related to resort closures from damage caused by natural disasters, net of proceeds received.
- (m) Other miscellaneous items that are outside the ordinary course of business, which includes a \$45.0 million non-cash charge related to the incremental provision for uncollectible Vacation Interests sales as a result of COVID-19 in the three months ended March 31, 2020.
- (n) Adjustments to reverse the impact of adopting new accounting standards as required by the First Lien Notes Indenture and the Senior Notes Indenture.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

As of March 31, 2021, our exposure to market risk had not changed materially from that disclosed in our 2020 Annual Report.

PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

Investors should carefully consider the risk factors set forth under the heading “*Part I. Item 1A. Risk Factors*” in our 2020 Annual Report. There were no material changes to those risk factors during the three months ended March 31, 2021 except for the item below.

The announcement and pendency of the HGV Merger may result in disruptions to our business.

On March 10, 2021, HGV, the Merger Sub and Dakota entered into a Merger Agreement, pursuant to which and in accordance with applicable law, Dakota will merge with Merger Sub, with Merger Sub continuing as the surviving entity after the Merger. The HGV Merger is subject to certain conditions, as described in the 2020 Annual Report. These restrictions may affect our ability to execute our business strategies and attain financial and other goals and may impact our financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

Our current and prospective employees may experience uncertainty about their future roles with us following the HGV Merger, which may materially adversely affect our ability to attract and retain key personnel while the HGV Merger is pending. Key employees may depart because of issues relating to the uncertainty and difficulty of integration or a desire not to remain with us following the HGV Merger, and may depart prior to the consummation of the HGV Merger. Accordingly, no assurance can be given that we will be able to attract and retain key employees to the same extent that we have been able to in the past.

The proposed Merger could further cause disruptions to our business or business relationships, which could have an adverse impact on results of operations. Parties with which we have business relationships may experience uncertainty as to the future of such relationships and may delay or defer certain business decisions, seek alternative relationships with third parties or seek to alter their present business relationships with us. Parties with whom we otherwise may have sought to establish business relationships may seek alternative relationships with third parties.

The pursuit of the HGV Merger may place a significant burden on management and internal resources. It may also divert management’s time and attention from, the day-to-day operation of our remaining businesses and the execution of our other strategic initiatives. This could adversely affect our financial results. In addition, we have incurred and will continue to incur other significant costs, expenses and fees for professional services and other transaction costs in connection with the proposed HGV Merger, and many of these fees and costs are payable regardless of whether or not the pending HGV Merger is consummated.

Any of the foregoing could adversely affect our business, our financial condition and our results of operations and prospects.

The HGV Merger may not be completed within the expected timeframe, or at all, and the failure to complete the HGV Merger could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, and the market price of our common stock.

There can be no assurance that the HGV Merger will be completed in the expected timeframe, or at all. The Merger Agreement contains a number of conditions that must be satisfied or waived prior to the completion of the HGV Merger, including, among others, (i) the HGV Stockholder Approval of the proposed Share Issuance, (ii) the expiration or termination of the required waiting period under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, as amended (the “HSR Act”) and the obtaining or filing of any consents, declarations or filings with antitrust authorities in Mexico and Austria, (iii) the absence of certain legal restraints, (iv) the accuracy of the parties’ respective representations and warranties contained in the Merger Agreement (subject to customary materiality thresholds), (v) the material performance of the parties’ respective covenants contained in the Merger Agreement, (vi) conditions relating to the absence of defaults under Dakota’s unsecured notes and absence of defaults and sufficient availability under Dakota’s warehouse facilities, (vii) certain ancillary agreements having been delivered and not having been rescinded or repudiated by certain parties, (viii) the approval of listing on the New York Stock Exchange of the HGV common shares included in the Merger Consideration (as defined in the Merger Agreement), subject only to official notice of issuance and (ix) the absence of any Parent Material Adverse Effect (as defined in the Merger Agreement) on HGV and (x) the absence of any Company Material Adverse Effect (as defined in the Merger Agreement) on Dakota. Many of the conditions to completion of the HGV Merger are not within our control, and we cannot predict when or if these conditions will be satisfied (or waived, as applicable). Even if regulatory approval is obtained, it is possible conditions will be imposed that could result in a material delay in, or the abandonment of, the HGV Merger or otherwise have an adverse effect on us.

If the HGV Merger is not completed within the expected timeframe or at all, we may be subject to a number of material risks. Some costs related to the HGV Merger must be paid whether or not the HGV Merger is completed, and we have incurred, and will continue to incur, significant costs, expenses and fees for professional services and other transaction costs in connection with the proposed transaction, as well as the diversion of management and resources towards the HGV Merger, for which we will have received little or no benefit if completion of the HGV Merger does not occur. We may also experience negative reactions from our customers, partners, suppliers, and employees.